
OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA
Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a

regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Tuesday, May 22, 2012 @ 6:00pm.
Hall of Fame Room/City Hall (381 E Main St, Stoughton WI 53589)
Paul Lawrence, Larry Peterson, David Kneebone, Vacant Seat District 3 and Mayor Donna
Olson (ex-officio)

Item # CALL TO ORDER

1 Communications

Item # REPORTS

2 Contingency – April Claims – April Treasurers Report

Item # OLD BUSINESS

Item # NEW BUSINESS

3 May 8, 2012 Minutes

4 Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Transfer $4,000.00 from
Contingency to Cover the Cost for Repair/Treating the Wall Plus a Steel Fence Gate for the
Forton/Grant Street Hill

5 2011 Audit Report

6 **The Meeting May Close Per State Statute 19.85(1)(e), Deliberating or Negotiating the
Purchasing of Public Properties, the Investing of Public Funds, or Conducting other Specified
Public Business, Whenever Competitive or Bargaining Reasons Require a Closed Session, and
then Reopen for the Regular Course of Business re: 218 S. Prairie Street

7 Future Agenda Items – Business License

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.

Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time,
please use the Fifth Street entrances.
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2012 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930


2012 BUDGET $80,000


AMENDMENT REASON


BALANCE @ 05/18/2012 $80,000


CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED


AMENDMENT REASON


AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 05/18/2012 $80,000








CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 1


Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2012 - 4/30/2012 May 14, 2012 11:58AM


Report Criteria:


Report type: Invoice detail


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


04/12 04/06/2012 5 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 032312 100-56300-330 14,353.79 14,353.79


04/12 04/20/2012 6 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 040612 245-55190-340 15,582.10 15,582.10


04/12 04/20/2012 99 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 040612 .00 .00


04/12 04/04/2012 40948 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 1565 603-52300-216 2,408.84 2,408.84


04/12 04/04/2012 40949 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC 121271-1 603-52300-330 44.25 44.25


04/12 04/04/2012 40950 102 ACCURATE APPRAISAL LLC 040312 100-51530-215 6,825.00 6,825.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40951 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105322512 603-52300-340 61.27 61.27


04/12 04/04/2012 40951 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105433894 603-52300-340 102.22 102.22


04/12 04/04/2012 40951 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105470311 603-52300-340 42.21 42.21


04/12 04/04/2012 40952 150 AUXIANT 032712 251-13011 33,471.38 33,471.38


04/12 04/04/2012 40952 150 AUXIANT 040312 251-13011 17,980.85 17,980.85


04/12 04/04/2012 40953 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS FEB12 215-55110-325 1,293.46 1,293.46


04/12 04/04/2012 40954 3144 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 1276 410-57210-820 2,620.82 2,620.82


04/12 04/04/2012 40954 3144 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 1277 410-57210-820 2,560.54 2,560.54


04/12 04/04/2012 40955 191 BRANDT, JAMES 040112 100-46750 38.00 38.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40956 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446277465 100-53300-390 63.97 63.97


04/12 04/04/2012 40957 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M20831507 234-55100-724 345.26 345.26


04/12 04/04/2012 40958 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 032912 100-55300-340 640.50 640.50


04/12 04/04/2012 40959 276 DANE COUNTY EMS ASSOCIATION 12DUES 603-52300-300 125.00 125.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40960 2896 DNE WHOLESALE 16701 234-55100-724 704.78 704.78


04/12 04/04/2012 40961 1324 FRED PRYOR SEMINARS 051412 100-54600-213 128.00 128.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40962 386 GALL'S INC 512058233 100-52100-390 64.02 64.02


04/12 04/04/2012 40962 386 GALL'S INC 512058491 100-52100-390 98.99 98.99


04/12 04/04/2012 40963 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 1G9063 100-52100-340 369.00 369.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40964 472 INKWORKS INC 21329 100-52100-390 41.25 41.25


04/12 04/04/2012 40965 3375 JAMERSON, WILLIAM 041912 215-55110-313 175.00 175.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40966 505 KALLAND, DAVID APR12 100-54910-300 250.00 250.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40967 508 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 329773 100-52100-330 2,456.79 2,456.79


04/12 04/04/2012 40968 3377 KOKINOS, DOLORES 032812 245-46742 1,215.90 1,215.90


04/12 04/04/2012 40969 3376 LESAVAGE, DONALD 032012 232-54600-340 750.00 750.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40970 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC 9561 100-52200-340 253.71 253.71


04/12 04/04/2012 40971 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 32825 100-51510-310 128.00 128.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40972 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 18319 100-52100-390 19.95 19.95


04/12 04/04/2012 40972 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 18357 100-52100-390 62.95 62.95


04/12 04/04/2012 40973 3373 RIPKEY, MARSHA E 040112 100-55300-127 720.00 720.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40974 776 ROUNDYS 3621 234-55100-724 787.72 787.72


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2012 - 4/30/2012 May 14, 2012 11:58AM


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


04/12 04/04/2012 40975 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 195543 100-52100-245 75.00 75.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40976 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 90283971 100-55400-220 129.00 129.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40977 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 032212 234-55100-724 69.38 69.38


04/12 04/04/2012 40978 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP FEB12 203-57120-850 15,384.04 15,384.04


04/12 04/04/2012 40979 2995 STOTON CYCLE INC 10460 100-52100-340 59.95 59.95


04/12 04/04/2012 40980 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC APR12 100-51510-219 16,292.33 16,292.33


04/12 04/04/2012 40981 852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN 032912 410-57210-820 220.00 220.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40982 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 031412 603-52300-340 125.00 125.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40983 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010609 603-52300-220 326.60 326.60


04/12 04/04/2012 40984 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 6113668-FEB12 215-55110-326 37.00 37.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40984 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 6113668-MAR12 215-55110-326 37.00 37.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40984 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 6115498-12 603-52300-300 37.00 37.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40985 2810 UWHC 5004 241-52400-252 20.00 20.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40985 2810 UWHC 5055 241-52400-252 16.00 16.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40986 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 013107368.09 400-57345-820 1,153.75 1,153.75


04/12 04/04/2012 40987 3134 WALECKA, ANNA 040112 100-55300-127 450.00 450.00


04/12 04/04/2012 40988 3284 WISC DEPT OF FINANCIAL 032812 100-51420-340 20.00 20.00


04/12 04/11/2012 40989 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 1608 603-52300-216 2,578.11 2,578.11


04/12 04/11/2012 40990 3172 ALDI 040612 234-55100-724 3,400.00 3,400.00


04/12 04/11/2012 40991 2996 AMERICAN HEALTH & SAFETY 725635 100-52100-340 65.00 65.00


04/12 04/11/2012 40992 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE B273982 100-52200-340 12.44 12.44


04/12 04/11/2012 40993 2405 AZTLAND LLC MAR-12 100-52200-217 864.00 864.00


04/12 04/11/2012 40994 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 040412 234-55100-724 52.54 52.54


04/12 04/11/2012 40995 3381 CAHILL, GREGORY 041212 245-55190-344 2,000.00 2,000.00


04/12 04/11/2012 40996 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446280008 100-53300-390 63.97 63.97


04/12 04/11/2012 40997 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC MAR-12 100-53200-223 1,079.00 1,079.00


04/12 04/11/2012 40998 278 DANE COUNTY FIRE CHIEFS ASSN 12DUES 100-52200-320 450.00 450.00


04/12 04/11/2012 40999 2999 DEAN CLINIC 546846114 100-56300-340 193.00 193.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41000 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 40797 100-53200-340 260.78 260.78


04/12 04/11/2012 41001 1538 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 11853 100-54600-202 233.00 233.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41002 327 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 25004 100-53200-340 146.00 146.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41003 3382 ELGERSMA, FRED JOHN 041312 245-55190-344 800.00 800.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41004 3374 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 040612 100-55300-127 385.00 385.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41005 3378 GILBERT, JUDITH 11-160888 603-13015 1,025.20 1,025.20


04/12 04/11/2012 41006 413 GREAT - WEST PR0407120 100-21575 3,262.00 3,262.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41007 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 040412 100-54600-240 32.00 32.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41008 472 INKWORKS INC 21292 100-53620-340 185.75 185.75


04/12 04/11/2012 41009 3385 JAY SALVO PHOTOGRAPHY 2000-640 100-52100-215 320.00 320.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41010 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 186004 100-52200-340 55.92 55.92


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2012 - 4/30/2012 May 14, 2012 11:58AM


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


04/12 04/11/2012 41011 504 KAHL, TERRY 12117 100-52200-340 363.50 363.50


04/12 04/11/2012 41011 504 KAHL, TERRY 12111 100-53200-314 65.00 65.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41012 3379 LAUMANN, JANICE 11-008024 603-13015 800.25 800.25


04/12 04/11/2012 41013 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP PR0407120 100-21560 1,927.48 1,927.48


04/12 04/11/2012 41014 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0407120 100-21575 430.00 430.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41015 3343 ON THE SPOT PROFESSIONAL CLEA 12545 100-53200-314 90.00 90.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41016 3380 PHYSICIANS PLUS-PLANO TX 11-105424 603-13015 1,127.00 1,127.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41016 3380 PHYSICIANS PLUS-PLANO TX 11-294801 603-13015 1,174.80 1,174.80


04/12 04/11/2012 41016 3380 PHYSICIANS PLUS-PLANO TX 11-297548 603-13015 854.80 854.80


04/12 04/11/2012 41017 742 RED UNIFORM TAILOR OW51129C 100-52100-390 84.24 84.24


04/12 04/11/2012 41018 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 195462 100-52100-245 75.00 75.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41019 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 699 100-54600-202 9.00 9.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41020 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES MAR12 100-53440-340 21,876.04 21,876.04


04/12 04/11/2012 41021 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR I POL MAR12 100-52100-330 486.54 486.54


04/12 04/11/2012 41022 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 503924 100-54600-240 161.00 161.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41022 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 504098 100-54600-240 45.14 45.14


04/12 04/11/2012 41022 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 504097 212-53271-340 34.23 34.23


04/12 04/11/2012 41022 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 505019 212-53271-340 .50 .50


04/12 04/11/2012 41023 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE MAR12 100-51930-523 2,615.34 2,615.34


04/12 04/11/2012 41024 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 100220-MAR12 100-54600-315 292.50 292.50


04/12 04/11/2012 41025 3383 UNIV OF WI-ARTS OUTREACH PROG 041512 245-55190-344 800.00 800.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41026 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 012086454.38 261-55100-340 925.30 925.30


04/12 04/11/2012 41027 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 86909845204 100-53300-335 9,956.75 9,956.75


04/12 04/11/2012 41028 3384 WASC 042712 100-54600-213 40.00 40.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41029 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF L1305T-MAR12 100-52100-340 196.00 196.00


04/12 04/11/2012 41030 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM MAR12 100-21515 76,195.46 76,195.46


04/12 04/11/2012 41031 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0407120 100-21590 597.22 597.22


04/12 04/18/2012 41032 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105533785 100-53300-340 15.44 15.44


04/12 04/18/2012 41033 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 412532-010 APR 12 100-53200-220 265.99 265.99


04/12 04/18/2012 41033 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 693540-001 APR 12 100-53200-220 241.46 241.46


04/12 04/18/2012 41033 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 221332-010 APR 12 100-53200-222 107.79 107.79


04/12 04/18/2012 41033 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 415497-010 MAR12 100-53300-220 469.59 469.59


04/12 04/18/2012 41033 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 524165-001 MAR 12 100-53300-220 115.10 115.10


04/12 04/18/2012 41033 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 552542-001 MAR 12 100-55200-245 33.82 33.82


04/12 04/18/2012 41033 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 449415-011 APR 12 100-55400-220 77.84 77.84


04/12 04/18/2012 41033 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 381495-010 APR 12 212-53271-220 380.80 380.80


04/12 04/18/2012 41034 1504 ASHMORE, BRAD 041312 100-46750 12.00 12.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41035 143 AT&T APR12 100-54600-210 61.20 61.20


04/12 04/18/2012 41036 150 AUXIANT 041012 251-13011 8,429.41 8,429.41


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


04/12 04/18/2012 41036 150 AUXIANT 040312 251-51930-530 8,980.34 8,980.34


04/12 04/18/2012 41036 150 AUXIANT MAY12 251-51930-531 22,901.20 22,901.20


04/12 04/18/2012 41037 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 041112 234-55100-724 21.44 21.44


04/12 04/18/2012 41038 3388 BROWNELLS INC 07469402.00 100-52100-190 312.92 312.92


04/12 04/18/2012 41039 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 2520 100-51510-310 105.99 105.99


04/12 04/18/2012 41040 3312 CHIEF SUPPLY 480044 100-52100-340 93.34 93.34


04/12 04/18/2012 41041 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446282540 100-53300-390 63.97 63.97


04/12 04/18/2012 41041 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446283789 100-53300-390 148.89 148.89


04/12 04/18/2012 41042 3348 CITY WASTE 49934 231-54600-340 244.58 244.58


04/12 04/18/2012 41043 3001 CMI EDUCATION INSTITUTE 062812 100-54600-212 209.98 209.98


04/12 04/18/2012 41044 3389 COLVER, ELIZABETH 041312 100-55300-127 250.00 250.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41045 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M20908079 234-55100-724 679.88 679.88


04/12 04/18/2012 41045 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M20976369 234-55100-724 346.37 346.37


04/12 04/18/2012 41046 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 033012 100-55200-350 347.50 347.50


04/12 04/18/2012 41046 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 041012 100-55300-340 15.00 15.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41047 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER MAR12 100-22210 2,525.02 2,525.02


04/12 04/18/2012 41048 2506 DCCVA 050212 100-51400-320 35.00 35.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41049 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 872837 100-53400-340 259.95 259.95


04/12 04/18/2012 41050 3391 DIERICKS, DAVE 040412 234-55100-724 137.15 137.15


04/12 04/18/2012 41051 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 187646 410-57193-820 16,687.93 16,687.93


04/12 04/18/2012 41052 3392 GREAT SIGNS 516149 410-57331-820 860.00 860.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41053 2964 HALQUIST STONE 330674 100-53300-300 517.22 517.22


04/12 04/18/2012 41054 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 040312 100-22210 73.80 73.80


04/12 04/18/2012 41055 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 041112 100-53300-340 112.00 112.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41056 435 HASLER INC 15376613 100-51510-310 78.00 78.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41057 2110 HOBSON, MARSHA OR DOUG 041312 100-46750 12.00 12.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41058 2870 IMAGE TREND INC 12CONF 603-52300-212 590.00 590.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41059 472 INKWORKS INC 21358 100-51510-310 471.25 471.25


04/12 04/18/2012 41060 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 41753 100-53620-216 56,441.00 56,441.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41061 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1-4964448486 100-52300-220 2,379.66 2,379.66


04/12 04/18/2012 41062 3386 KURLAND ASSOCIATES INC, TED 041012 245-55190-344 4,700.00 4,700.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41063 1947 KWIK TRIP WEST 040312 100-22210 30.02 30.02


04/12 04/18/2012 41064 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 108978 100-52100-390 97.40 97.40


04/12 04/18/2012 41064 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 108986 100-52100-390 116.25 116.25


04/12 04/18/2012 41064 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 109004 100-52100-390 100.45 100.45


04/12 04/18/2012 41064 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 109005 100-52100-390 33.35 33.35


04/12 04/18/2012 41064 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 109008 100-52100-390 30.45 30.45


04/12 04/18/2012 41064 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 109011 100-52100-390 87.35 87.35


04/12 04/18/2012 41064 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 109022 100-52100-390 50.49 50.49


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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04/12 04/18/2012 41064 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 109240 100-52100-390 58.49 58.49


04/12 04/18/2012 41064 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 109242 100-52100-390 103.48 103.48


04/12 04/18/2012 41065 1508 MADISON TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPT SAFETY CAMP 12 100-52100-395 125.00 125.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41066 2588 MAERTENS, GREG 040912 229-54600-340 47.47 47.47


04/12 04/18/2012 41067 578 MAILWAUKEE MAILING & SHIPPING 014327 100-51510-211 322.50 322.50


04/12 04/18/2012 41068 1509 MAPLE BLUFF POLICE DEPT. SAFETY CAMP 12 100-52100-395 125.00 125.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41069 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC 9640 100-53300-390 25.47 25.47


04/12 04/18/2012 41069 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC 9720 100-53300-390 25.47 25.47


04/12 04/18/2012 41070 682 OPERA FOR THE YOUNG INC 042212 245-55190-344 750.00 750.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41071 2960 PINES MUSIC LLC, THE 042012 245-55190-344 2,500.00 2,500.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41072 710 PLAYTIME PRODUCTIONS LTD 042412 245-55190-344 300.00 300.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41073 720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 2087 100-51400-340 200.25 200.25


04/12 04/18/2012 41074 3157 PUBLIC HEALTH MADISON DANE CO TAXES 11 100-24315 121.38 121.38


04/12 04/18/2012 41075 3199 QUALITY INN & SUITES 041012 245-55190-345 2,975.00 2,975.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41076 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 414970540 100-53300-310 93.00 93.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41076 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 414968438 100-54600-240 16.50 16.50


04/12 04/18/2012 41076 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 415055036 100-54600-240 22.78 22.78


04/12 04/18/2012 41077 774 ROSTOWFSKE, MATT 041312 100-46750 24.00 24.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41078 800 SCHWAAB INC B99500 100-51440-340 166.44 166.44


04/12 04/18/2012 41079 816 SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABS 0076894-IN 100-52100-340 207.56 207.56


04/12 04/18/2012 41080 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 032912 234-55100-724 34.40 34.40


04/12 04/18/2012 41081 3390 SORENSEN, KELLY MARIE 041412 100-55300-127 550.00 550.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41081 3390 SORENSEN, KELLY MARIE 041312 100-55300-340 227.84 227.84


04/12 04/18/2012 41082 3003 SPECTRUM BRASS 042112 245-55190-344 3,000.00 3,000.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41083 3141 SPRINGSTED INC 1 300-58290-630 16,556.42 16,556.42


04/12 04/18/2012 41084 860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 040312 100-22210 20.05 20.05


04/12 04/18/2012 41085 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 27995 223-57620-820 724.60 724.60


04/12 04/18/2012 41086 872 STRANDLIE, TIMOTHY 041312 100-46750 12.00 12.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41087 873 STRANG INC 120337 400-57331-830 2,625.00 2,625.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41088 3393 WHITFORD, KEVIN 040312 100-22210 655.00 655.00


04/12 04/18/2012 41089 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL MAR12 100-22210 5,426.01 5,426.01


04/12 04/18/2012 41090 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 041113 245-55190-344 300.00 300.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41091 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 1650 603-52300-216 3,003.77 3,003.77


04/12 04/25/2012 41092 1218 AFFORDABLE DENTURES 008560 231-54600-340 1,400.00 1,400.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41093 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105534076 603-52300-340 18.79 18.79


04/12 04/25/2012 41094 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 692863-001 APR12 100-52200-220 500.85 500.85


04/12 04/25/2012 41094 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 350445-011 APR12 100-53200-221 435.50 435.50


04/12 04/25/2012 41094 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 299524-010 APR12 100-55200-245 20.92 20.92


04/12 04/25/2012 41094 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 489096-001 APR12 215-55110-221 449.30 449.30


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


04/12 04/25/2012 41094 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 445557-027 MAR12 231-54600-340 133.54 133.54


04/12 04/25/2012 41095 1884 AUDIOGO 446328 215-55110-328 243.90 243.90


04/12 04/25/2012 41096 150 AUXIANT 041712 251-13011 15,059.25 15,059.25


04/12 04/25/2012 41097 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS MAR12 215-55110-325 4,062.38 4,062.38


04/12 04/25/2012 41098 1737 BUBRICK'S 567407 215-55110-340 40.38 40.38


04/12 04/25/2012 41098 1737 BUBRICK'S 574076 215-55110-340 118.91 118.91


04/12 04/25/2012 41098 1737 BUBRICK'S 575705 215-55110-340 65.80 65.80


04/12 04/25/2012 41099 213 CAREERTRACK INC 125309 100-54600-213 99.00 99.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41100 1370 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 1004995 215-55110-325 108.59 108.59


04/12 04/25/2012 41101 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446285040 100-53300-390 63.97 63.97


04/12 04/25/2012 41102 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M21044679 234-55100-724 399.66 399.66


04/12 04/25/2012 41103 271 DANE COUNTY CLERK 2012-1 100-51440-340 1,638.91 1,638.91


04/12 04/25/2012 41104 279 DANE COUNTY HIGHWAY & TRANSP PERMIT12 100-53300-340 55.00 55.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41105 302 DEMCO INC 4534340 215-55110-342 52.18 52.18


04/12 04/25/2012 41105 302 DEMCO INC 4541661 215-55110-342 69.84 69.84


04/12 04/25/2012 41105 302 DEMCO INC 4556121 215-55110-342 82.72 82.72


04/12 04/25/2012 41106 3387 DREYER CHEMICAL SERVICES LLC 22206 100-52200-245 240.38 240.38


04/12 04/25/2012 41107 3397 FARRIS, MICHAEL 042812 245-55190-344 2,250.00 2,250.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41108 362 FOREVER SANDFILL & LIMESTONE 141 100-55200-340 163.97 163.97


04/12 04/25/2012 41109 3396 FRY, RON 051712 215-55110-313 179.00 179.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41110 385 GALE 17461789 215-55110-325 501.45 501.45


04/12 04/25/2012 41110 385 GALE 95639911 215-55110-325 26.39- 26.39-


04/12 04/25/2012 41110 385 GALE 95819259 215-55110-325 232.68 232.68


04/12 04/25/2012 41110 385 GALE 95830448 215-55110-325 21.59 21.59


04/12 04/25/2012 41110 385 GALE 95852150 215-55110-325 63.94 63.94


04/12 04/25/2012 41110 385 GALE 95953620 215-55110-325 22.40 22.40


04/12 04/25/2012 41110 385 GALE 95974631 215-55110-325 50.38 50.38


04/12 04/25/2012 41111 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 636654 100-52100-240 396.00 396.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41111 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 917569 410-57193-820 225.00 225.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41112 1540 GLACIER'S EDGE COUNCIL DUES-12 100-52200-216 190.00 190.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41113 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 1GG407 100-51510-310 37.66 37.66


04/12 04/25/2012 41113 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 1GL531 215-55110-240 46.04 46.04


04/12 04/25/2012 41114 413 GREAT - WEST PR0421120 100-21575 3,262.00 3,262.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41115 472 INKWORKS INC 21351 100-54600-202 133.93 133.93


04/12 04/25/2012 41116 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 186334 100-52200-340 27.00 27.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41116 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 186028 400-57220-820 153,121.00 153,121.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41117 2511 KLUTE, ADA 040912 229-54600-340 489.00 489.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41118 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 109441 100-52100-390 171.25 171.25


04/12 04/25/2012 41118 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 109445 100-52100-390 79.35 79.35


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


04/12 04/25/2012 41119 557 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY IN 24199 100-51930-510 20.00 20.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41120 1364 LUSCHEN, MERLIN 739975 217-55110-510 200.00 200.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41121 1403 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY 625292 215-46710 12.05 12.05


04/12 04/25/2012 41121 1403 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY 816821 215-46710 20.99 20.99


04/12 04/25/2012 41122 2367 MEICHER REAL ESTATE LLC 04/19/12 260-55100-340 500.00 500.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41123 610 MELLI LAW S.C. 73469 100-51300-216 316.35 316.35


04/12 04/25/2012 41124 617 MIDWEST TAPE 90019470 215-55110-328 49.48 49.48


04/12 04/25/2012 41124 617 MIDWEST TAPE 90009918 217-55110-500 42.24 42.24


04/12 04/25/2012 41124 617 MIDWEST TAPE MAR12 217-55110-500 1,460.41 1,460.41


04/12 04/25/2012 41125 3023 NAVSURFWARCENDIV CRANE N00164LE0636-12 100-52100-215 300.00 300.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41126 3395 NCEMSC 12DUES 603-52300-300 75.00 75.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41127 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0421120 100-21575 430.00 430.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41128 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 041912 215-55110-211 47.86 47.86


04/12 04/25/2012 41129 715 POSTMASTER 033012 100-51510-211 190.00 190.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41130 3394 PREMIER ORAL & MAXILLOFACIAL SU 59609 231-54600-340 215.00 215.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41131 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 18893 100-52100-390 34.99 34.99


04/12 04/25/2012 41131 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 19010 100-52100-390 386.85 386.85


04/12 04/25/2012 41132 2631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 415 232-54600-340 1,145.84 1,145.84


04/12 04/25/2012 41133 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 415167375 100-53300-310 105.28 105.28


04/12 04/25/2012 41134 776 ROUNDYS 3653 234-55100-724 651.49 651.49


04/12 04/25/2012 41135 3076 SADLER, BASIL 041812 100-54600-340 34.81 34.81


04/12 04/25/2012 41136 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 196967 100-52100-245 295.00 295.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41137 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 90285233 100-53200-215 115.07 115.07


04/12 04/25/2012 41137 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 90285232 100-55400-220 616.50 616.50


04/12 04/25/2012 41138 800 SCHWAAB INC C17300 100-51440-340 90.72 90.72


04/12 04/25/2012 41139 2246 SHOWCASES 265689 215-55110-342 192.24 192.24


04/12 04/25/2012 41139 2246 SHOWCASES 265690 215-55110-342 13.05 13.05


04/12 04/25/2012 41139 2246 SHOWCASES 265775 215-55110-342 36.05 36.05


04/12 04/25/2012 41140 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 041312 234-55100-724 24.00 24.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41141 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 11-1037 215-55110-810 750.10 750.10


04/12 04/25/2012 41142 1462 SOUTHERN WI & NORTHERN IL 3386 100-52200-320 25.00 25.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41143 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP MAR12 100-51300-215 17,490.91 17,490.91


04/12 04/25/2012 41144 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 89292 100-51400-340 47.00 47.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41144 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 89293 100-51400-340 47.00 47.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41144 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 89255 100-51510-310 35.00 35.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41145 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 1567-24 231-54600-340 674.56 674.56


04/12 04/25/2012 41145 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 3677-17 231-54600-340 213.00 213.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41146 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010629 100-56300-340 99.36 99.36


04/12 04/25/2012 41147 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 0091150 400-57330-820 4,657.82 4,657.82


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


04/12 04/25/2012 41148 881 SUGAR & SPICE EATERY 988754 100-54600-200 220.00 220.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41149 2740 SUN PRAIRIE SAND & GRAVEL PR#4 400-57345-820 2,563.22 2,563.22


04/12 04/25/2012 41150 900 THIES, THOMAS N DDS 4418 231-54600-340 211.00 211.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41151 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 164323-MAR12 100-51400-340 583.20 583.20


04/12 04/25/2012 41151 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 100075-MAR12 100-51420-315 858.74 858.74


04/12 04/25/2012 41151 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 6114260-12 100-51420-315 69.00 69.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41152 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES IN 220760 215-55110-216 53.70 53.70


04/12 04/25/2012 41153 2810 UWHC 5096 241-52400-252 76.00 76.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41154 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF G2534-MAR12 603-52300-300 21.00 21.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41155 1006 WISC EMS ASSN 2171 603-52300-300 828.00 828.00


04/12 04/25/2012 41156 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO PR0421120 100-21590 814.50 814.50


04/12 04/25/2012 41157 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0421120 100-21590 597.22 597.22


04/12 04/27/2012 41158 2998 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 104 100-55300-340 .00 .00 V


04/12 04/27/2012 41158 2998 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 105 100-55300-340 .00 .00 V


04/12 04/27/2012 41158 2998 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 106 100-55300-340 .00 .00 V


Grand Totals: 678,180.45


Summary by General Ledger Account Number


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


.00 .00 .00


100-21100 1,213.49 265,050.30- 263,836.81-


100-21515 76,195.46 .00 76,195.46


100-21560 1,927.48 .00 1,927.48


100-21575 7,384.00 .00 7,384.00


100-21590 2,008.94 .00 2,008.94


100-22210 8,729.90 .00 8,729.90


100-24315 121.38 .00 121.38


100-46750 98.00 .00 98.00


100-51300-215 13,342.45 .00 13,342.45


100-51300-216 316.35 .00 316.35


100-51400-320 35.00 .00 35.00


100-51400-340 488.65 .00 488.65


100-51420-315 876.27 .00 876.27


100-51420-340 106.60 .00 106.60


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-51440-315 440.27 .00 440.27


100-51440-340 1,914.19 .00 1,914.19


100-51510-211 512.50 .00 512.50


100-51510-212 338.00 .00 338.00


100-51510-219 16,292.33 .00 16,292.33


100-51510-310 2,181.29 67.11- 2,114.18


100-51530-215 6,825.00 .00 6,825.00


100-51800-215 41.94 .00 41.94


100-51930-510 20.00 .00 20.00


100-51930-523 2,615.34 .00 2,615.34


100-52100-190 3,000.12 .00 3,000.12


100-52100-210 68.85 .00 68.85


100-52100-215 980.03 .00 980.03


100-52100-240 396.00 .00 396.00


100-52100-245 445.00 .00 445.00


100-52100-330 2,943.33 .00 2,943.33


100-52100-335 3,662.29 .00 3,662.29


100-52100-340 2,246.31 .00 2,246.31


100-52100-390 3,200.52 .00 3,200.52


100-52100-395 450.00 .00 450.00


100-52200-190 185.10 .00 185.10


100-52200-216 190.00 .00 190.00


100-52200-217 270.00 .00 270.00


100-52200-220 1,652.08 .00 1,652.08


100-52200-240 504.88 .00 504.88


100-52200-245 53.46 .00 53.46


100-52200-300 6.31 .00 6.31


100-52200-320 475.00 .00 475.00


100-52200-335 478.14 .00 478.14


100-52200-340 945.64 .00 945.64


100-52300-220 379.66 .00 379.66


100-53200-200 18.23 .00 18.23


100-53200-215 1,709.07 .00 1,709.07


100-53200-220 1,932.49 .00 1,932.49


100-53200-221 113.58 .00 113.58


100-53200-222 238.26 .00 238.26


100-53200-223 185.18 .00 185.18


100-53200-314 254.62 .00 254.62


100-53200-340 596.32 .00 596.32


100-53300-215 1,200.03 .00 1,200.03


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-53300-220 1,245.96 .00 1,245.96


100-53300-300 517.22 .00 517.22


100-53300-310 198.28 .00 198.28


100-53300-335 4,464.63 .00 4,464.63


100-53300-340 1,913.26 543.67- 1,369.59


100-53300-390 455.71 .00 455.71


100-53300-391 80.97 .00 80.97


100-53400-340 349.95 .00 349.95


100-53420-340 10,725.99 .00 10,725.99


100-53440-340 104.02 .00 104.02


100-53620-215 41,296.50 .00 41,296.50


100-53620-216 15,144.50 .00 15,144.50


100-53620-340 1,860.75 .00 1,860.75


100-54600-200 635.82 .00 635.82


100-54600-202 1,114.90 239.32- 875.58


100-54600-210 61.20 .00 61.20


100-54600-212 209.98 .00 209.98


100-54600-213 312.77 .00 312.77


100-54600-220 1,841.67 .00 1,841.67


100-54600-240 1,581.85 .00 1,581.85


100-54600-315 292.50 .00 292.50


100-54600-340 47.16 .00 47.16


100-54600-350 92.74 .00 92.74


100-54910-300 272.80 .00 272.80


100-55200-245 746.61 .00 746.61


100-55200-335 341.59 .00 341.59


100-55200-340 194.92 .00 194.92


100-55200-350 516.67 .00 516.67


100-55300-127 2,355.00 .00 2,355.00


100-55300-212 .00 11.39- 11.39-


100-55300-300 19.95 .00 19.95


100-55300-315 1.84 .00 1.84


100-55300-340 1,334.19 352.00- 982.19


100-55400-220 947.51 .00 947.51


100-55500-240 1,237.54 .00 1,237.54


100-55500-300 219.02 .00 219.02


100-56300-212 350.00 .00 350.00


100-56300-330 304.81 .00 304.81


100-56300-340 67.68 .00 67.68


203-21100 .00 15,145.54- 15,145.54-


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof


203-57120-850 15,145.54 .00 15,145.54


212-21100 .00 3,965.91- 3,965.91-


212-53271-220 2,602.31 .00 2,602.31


212-53271-314 588.00 .00 588.00


212-53271-340 775.60 .00 775.60


215-21100 26.39 10,950.81- 10,924.42-


215-46710 33.04 .00 33.04


215-55110-211 47.86 .00 47.86


215-55110-216 53.70 .00 53.70


215-55110-220 1,866.09 .00 1,866.09


215-55110-221 449.30 .00 449.30


215-55110-240 46.04 .00 46.04


215-55110-250 308.64 .00 308.64


215-55110-313 292.97 .00 292.97


215-55110-325 5,451.24 26.39- 5,424.85


215-55110-326 74.00 .00 74.00


215-55110-328 830.67 .00 830.67


215-55110-340 301.08 .00 301.08


215-55110-342 446.08 .00 446.08


215-55110-810 750.10 .00 750.10


217-21100 .00 3,059.07- 3,059.07-


217-55110-500 2,381.24 .00 2,381.24


217-55110-510 677.83 .00 677.83


221-21100 .00 366.12- 366.12-


221-57220-815 366.12 .00 366.12


223-21100 .00 724.60- 724.60-


223-57620-820 724.60 .00 724.60


229-21100 .00 755.60- 755.60-


229-54600-340 755.60 .00 755.60


231-21100 .00 3,091.68- 3,091.68-


231-54600-340 3,091.68 .00 3,091.68


232-21100 .00 1,195.87- 1,195.87-


232-54600-340 1,195.87 .00 1,195.87


234-21100 .00 7,654.07- 7,654.07-


234-55100-724 7,654.07 .00 7,654.07


241-21100 .00 229.27- 229.27-


241-52400-252 229.27 .00 229.27


242-21100 .00 682.94- 682.94-


242-52200-340 682.94 .00 682.94


245-21100 .00 25,075.37- 25,075.37-


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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245-46742 1,215.90 .00 1,215.90


245-55190-340 965.30 .00 965.30


245-55190-344 17,400.00 .00 17,400.00


245-55190-345 5,494.17 .00 5,494.17


251-13011 22,592.83 .00 22,592.83


251-21100 .00 106,822.43- 106,822.43-


251-51930-530 61,328.40 .00 61,328.40


251-51930-531 22,901.20 .00 22,901.20


260-21100 .00 1,396.09- 1,396.09-


260-55100-340 1,396.09 .00 1,396.09


261-21100 .00 3,429.17- 3,429.17-


261-55100-340 3,429.17 .00 3,429.17


300-21100 .00 16,655.01- 16,655.01-


300-48220 98.59 .00 98.59


300-58290-630 16,556.42 .00 16,556.42


400-21100 .00 164,120.79- 164,120.79-


400-57220-820 153,121.00 .00 153,121.00


400-57330-820 4,657.82 .00 4,657.82


400-57331-830 2,625.00 .00 2,625.00


400-57345-820 3,716.97 .00 3,716.97


410-21100 .00 27,191.55- 27,191.55-


410-57193-820 19,110.76 .00 19,110.76


410-57210-820 7,051.35 .00 7,051.35


410-57331-820 1,029.44 .00 1,029.44


603-13015 4,982.05 .00 4,982.05


603-21100 .00 21,858.14- 21,858.14-


603-52300-212 1,722.26 .00 1,722.26


603-52300-216 7,990.72 .00 7,990.72


603-52300-220 1,131.39 .00 1,131.39


603-52300-300 1,753.60 .00 1,753.60


603-52300-310 818.50 .00 818.50


603-52300-330 48.94 .00 48.94


603-52300-335 685.74 .00 685.74


603-52300-340 2,724.94 .00 2,724.94


FFF-21100 .00 .00 .00


Grand Totals: 680,660.21 680,660.21- .00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Report Criteria:


Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments


US BANK CONSOLIDATED (PRIMARY CHECKING) (3)


April 30, 2012


Account: 00111100


Bank Account Number: 182380188041


Bank Statement Balance: 1,433,846.58 Book Balance Previous Month: 2,121,813.87


Outstanding Deposits: 69,066.41 Total Receipts: 461,985.72


Outstanding Checks: 27,099.83 Total Disbursements: 1,107,986.43


Bank Adjustments: .00 Book Adjustments: .00


Bank Balance: 1,475,813.16 Book Balance: 1,475,813.16


Outstanding Deposits


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


16 5,410.69


17 1,094.16


18 3,883.50


19 9,381.40


20 2,060.30


21 678.58


22 3,095.29


23 1,170.20


24 2,974.15


25 20,745.60


27 2,883.44


28 1,163.75


29 13,008.35


30 1,517.00


Total: 69,066.41


Deposits cleared: 34 items Deposits Outstanding: 14 items


Outstanding Checks


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


40710 52.50


40743 52.50


40745 105.00


40754 106.88


40780 7.45


40809 46.00


40835 100.00


40848 949.40


40861 508.44


40862 50.00


40912 100.00


40948 2,408.84


40989 2,578.11


40998 450.00


41003 800.00


41025 800.00


41028 40.00


41034 12.00


41038 312.92


41044 250.00


41048 35.00


41057 12.00


41062 4,700.00


41065 125.00


41068 125.00


41072 300.00


41086 12.00


41090 300.00


41091 3,003.77


41100 108.59


41104 55.00


41106 240.38


41107 2,250.00


41109 179.00


41112 190.00


41115 133.93


41117 489.00


41120 200.00


41121 33.04


41122 500.00


41125 300.00


41128 47.86


41131 421.84


41134 651.49


41135 34.81


41139 241.34


41140 24.00


41141 750.10


41142 25.00


41148 220.00


41151 1,510.94


41152 53.70


41153 76.00


41154 21.00


Total: 27,099.83


Checks cleared: 278 items Checks Outstanding: 54 items


Bank Adjustments


No bank adjustments found!
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May 14, 2012 11:44AM


Book Adjustments


No book adjustments found!


Report Criteria:


Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments







CITY OF STOUGHTON
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT


APRIL 30, 2012


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 33 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 05/14/2012 11:46AM PAGE: 1


COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS


001-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,475,813.16


001-13010 A/R CASH CLEARING ( 4.76)


TOTAL COMBINED CASH 1,475,808.40


001-19999 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS ( 1,475,808.40)


TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00


CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION


100 ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND 252,535.70


203 ALLOCATION TO TID #3 FUND ( 13,757.94)


204 ALLOCATION TO TID #4 FUND 14,202.00


205 ALLOCATION TO TID #5 FUND ( 5,769.30)


212 ALLOCATION TO SAFETY BUILDING FUND 33,302.02


215 ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY FUND 240,124.64


217 ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 10,833.14


221 ALLOCATION TO FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 32,424.98


222 ALLOCATION TO RIVER TRAIL FUND 11,795.45


223 ALLOCATION TO PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 146.13


224 ALLOCATION TO STORM SEWER FUND 1,395.45


229 ALLOCATION TO SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 2,642.19


230 ALLOCATION TO TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 9,832.79


231 ALLOCATION TO SENIORS IN NEED 28,775.23


232 ALLOCATION TO SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 569.93


233 ALLOCATION TO HOLIDAY FUND 12,632.90


234 ALLOCATION TO FOOD PANTRY 28,495.23


235 ALLOCATION TO LANDMARKS 256.91


239 ALLOCATION TO STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 210.00


241 ALLOCATION TO EMS TRUST FUND 532.35


242 ALLOCATION TO FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 2,685.68


243 ALLOCATION TO FIRE PENSION FUND 27,827.60


244 ALLOCATION TO CDBG FUND .20


245 ALLOCATION TO OPERA HOUSE FUND ( 92,955.30)


247 ALLOCATION TO TOURISM FUND 5,435.72


250 ALLOCATION TO SICK LEAVE FUND 71,109.64


251 ALLOCATION TO HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 53,759.95


252 ALLOCATION TO K9 FUND 1,000.00


260 ALLOCATION TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 63,702.13


261 ALLOCATION TO REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 67,238.36


270 ALLOCATION TO SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 40,175.07


300 ALLOCATION TO DEBT SERVICE FUND 80,431.87


400 ALLOCATION TO CONSTRUCTION FUND 162,257.73


410 ALLOCATION TO CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 231,816.79


412 ALLOCATION TO EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 100,000.00


603 ALLOCATION TO EMS 143.16







CITY OF STOUGHTON
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT


APRIL 30, 2012


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 33 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 05/14/2012 11:46AM PAGE: 2


TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 1,475,808.40


ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 001-19999 ( 1,475,808.40)


ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 1
GL Period: 04/12 May 14, 2012 11:47AM
GENERAL FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 252,535.70
100-11104 PETTY CASH 200.91
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 332,689.85
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 84,059.68
100-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 2,803,244.79


Total GENERAL FUND: 3,472,730.93 .00


203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 13,757.94-
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,221.27
203-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 1,106,640.92


Total TID #3 FUND: 1,127,862.19 13,757.94-


204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 14,202.00
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 148,748.31


Total TID #4 FUND: 162,950.31 .00


205-11100 PRIMARY CHEKING - TIF 5 5,769.30-
205-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.52


Total TID #5 FUND: 3.52 5,769.30-


212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 33,302.02


Total SAFETY BUILDING FUND: 33,302.02 .00


215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 240,124.64
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2.86


Total LIBRARY FUND: 240,127.50 .00


217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 10,833.14
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 173,864.39


Total LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND: 184,697.53 .00


221-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE TRUCK 32,424.98
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.66


Total FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND: 32,426.64 .00


222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 11,795.45
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140.70


Total RIVER TRAIL FUND: 11,936.15 .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 2
GL Period: 04/12 May 14, 2012 11:47AM


PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 146.13
223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 52,251.69
223-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 54,211.13


Total PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND: 106,608.95 .00


224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 1,395.45
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 13,104.01


Total STORM SEWER FUND: 14,499.46 .00


227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 141,851.38


Total EMS TRUCK FUND: 141,851.38 .00


228-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40,011.82


Total EMS EQUIPMENT FUND: 40,011.82 .00


229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 2,642.19


Total SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP: 2,642.19 .00


230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREA 9,832.79


Total TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND: 9,832.79 .00


231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 28,775.23
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,293.97


Total SENIORS IN NEED: 50,069.20 .00


232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 569.93
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 426,002.04


Total SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND: 426,571.97 .00


233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 12,632.90
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,545.78


Total HOLIDAY FUND: 22,178.68 .00


234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 28,495.23
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 39,989.43


Total FOOD PANTRY: 68,484.66 .00


235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 256.91







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 3
GL Period: 04/12 May 14, 2012 11:47AM


LANDMARKS


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,980.78


Total LANDMARKS: 4,237.69 .00


239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00


Total STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL: 210.00 .00


241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 532.35
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14,917.60


Total EMS TRUST FUND: 15,449.95 .00


242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 2,685.68
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11,713.91


Total FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND: 14,399.59 .00


243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 27,827.60
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 427,237.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 131,574.52


Total FIRE PENSION FUND: 586,639.37 .00


244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG .20


Total CDBG FUND: .20 .00


245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 92,955.30-
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT- CC 11,701.76


Total OPERA HOUSE FUND: 11,701.76 92,955.30-


246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11,592.06


Total OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND: 11,592.06 .00


247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 5,435.72
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 18,686.81


Total TOURISM FUND: 24,122.53 .00


250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 71,109.64
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,050.86


Total SICK LEAVE FUND: 76,160.50 .00


251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 53,759.95







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 4
GL Period: 04/12 May 14, 2012 11:47AM


HEALTH INSURANCE FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .84


Total HEALTH INSURANCE FUND: 53,760.79 .00


252-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - K9 UNIT 1,000.00


Total K9 FUND: 1,000.00 .00


260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 63,702.13
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100,029.29


Total ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND: 163,731.42 .00


261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 67,238.36
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 50,014.63


Total REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: 117,252.99 .00


270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL 40,175.07
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 200,057.08


Total SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: 240,232.15 .00


300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 80,431.87
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,095,155.34


Total DEBT SERVICE FUND: 1,175,587.21 .00


400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTIO 162,257.73
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2,341,431.98
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 6.88


Total CONSTRUCTION FUND: 2,503,696.59 .00


410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 231,816.79
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 458,518.39


Total CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND: 690,335.18 .00


412-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - EQUIP REPLA 100,000.00


Total EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND: 100,000.00 .00


603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 143.16
603-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14.55


Total EMS: 157.71 .00
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GL Period: 04/12 May 14, 2012 11:47AM


EMS


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


Grand Totals: 11,939,055.58 112,482.54-
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Receipt Dates: 4/1/2012 - 4/30/2012 May 14, 2012 11:51AM


Summary By Distribution


Category Distribution Amount


ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 37,995.51


ANIMAL LICENSE 2012 DOG LICENSE # 664.00


CLERKS OFFICE MISC LICENSES 160.00


CLERKS OFFICE OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 380.00


CLERKS OFFICE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 1,050.00


DONATIONS DONATIONS-MEMORY WALK 450.00


DONATIONS FOOD PANTRY 5,629.50


DONATIONS FOOD PANTRY GOLF OUTING 2,465.00


DONATIONS SENIORS IN NEED 70.00


EMS CPR REVENUE 85.00


EMS MISC RECEIPTS 289.98


LIBRARY COPIES 132.25


LIBRARY FINES 1,354.31


OPERA HOUSE DONATIONS 615.00


OPERA HOUSE MEMBERSHIPS 225.00


OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES 11,107.00


OTHER REVENUES 19,575.59


OTHER REVENUES CONNECTING HIGHWAY AIDS 12,638.22


OTHER REVENUES MUNICIPAL GENERAL TRANSP AIDS 119,191.24


OTHER REVENUES ROOM TAX 6,232.65


OTHER REVENUES SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 3,212.00


PARKS PARK RESERVATION 284.77


PLANNING DEPT BUILDING PERMITS 4,727.20


PLANNING DEPT ELECTRICAL PERMIT 829.20


PLANNING DEPT HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 647.36


PLANNING DEPT MISC BUILDING PERMIT 460.00


PLANNING DEPT PLUMBING PERMIT 709.20


PLANNING DEPT STORMWATER AND EROSION 1,360.52


RECREATION INSTRUCTION FEES 6,797.42


RECREATION PROGRAM FEES 9,208.23


SENIOR CENTER CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS 40.00


SENIOR CENTER CRAFT SALES 205.00


SENIOR CENTER DONATIONS 2,910.55


SENIOR CENTER KITCHEN FUND 1,700.00


SENIOR CENTER MEAL SITE REVENUES 3,890.80


SENIOR CENTER MISC RECEIPTS 8,200.00


SENIOR CENTER NEWSLETTER 40.00


SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL GIFT FUND 545.00


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT BAILS/FINES 9,372.05


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT DMV FEES 14,175.31


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT FINGER PRINTING 20.00


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT MISC REVENUES 237.48


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT PARKING FINES 1,475.00


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT SAFETY CAMP REVENUE 1,720.00


STREET DEPT CEMETERY FEES 1,000.00


STREET DEPT STREET OPENING 75.00


STREET DEPT YARD WASTE FEES 7,085.00


TAXES DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 6,241.13


TAXES INTEREST DELINQUENT PERS PROP 18.33


YOUTH CENTER RENT 1,200.00


Grand Totals: 308,696.80


A = Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G = GL Updated V = Void Receipt T Column *= Receipt Total







CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1


OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING (CRJE) May 14, 2012 11:55AM


Period: 4/30/2012 (04/12)


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = crje


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


CRJE


04/30/2012 1 001-11100 98,676.43


04/30/2012 1 TO RECORD LOTTERY CREDIT SETTLEMENT 100-13070 98,676.43-


04/30/2012 2 TO RECORD OPERA HOUSE TRANSFER TO CHECKING 001-11100 10,000.00


TO RECORD OPERA HOUSE TRANSFER TO CHECKING 245-11102 10,000.00-


.00*


04/30/2012 3 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 500.00


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 223-11302 500.00-


.00*


04/30/2012 4 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 1,000.00


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 232-11302 1,000.00-


.00*


04/30/2012 5 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 838.62


TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 838.62-


.00*


04/30/2012 6 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,574.00


TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,574.00-


.00*


04/30/2012 7 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 001-11100 8.02


TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-48110 8.02-


.00*


04/30/2012 8 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 45,229.45


TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 45,229.45-


.00*


04/30/2012 10 TO RECORD TRIP PAYMENTS 001-11100 2,839.40


TO RECORD TRIP PAYMENTS 100-22210 2,839.40-


Documents: 10 Transactions: 18


Total CRJE: 163,665.92 163,665.92-


Grand Totals: 163,665.92 163,665.92-







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 1
Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2012 - 4/30/2012 May 14, 2012 11:57AM


GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount


04/12 04/06/2012 5 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 100-21100 14,353.79
04/12 04/20/2012 6 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 245-21100 15,582.10
04/12 04/20/2012 99 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY FFF-21100 .00
04/12 04/04/2012 40948 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 603-21100 2,408.84
04/12 04/04/2012 40949 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC 603-21100 44.25
04/12 04/04/2012 40950 ACCURATE APPRAISAL LLC 100-21100 6,825.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40951 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 603-21100 205.70
04/12 04/04/2012 40952 AUXIANT 251-21100 51,452.23
04/12 04/04/2012 40953 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 215-21100 1,293.46
04/12 04/04/2012 40954 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 410-21100 5,181.36
04/12 04/04/2012 40955 BRANDT, JAMES 100-21100 38.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40956 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 63.97
04/12 04/04/2012 40957 COMDATA CORPORATION 234-21100 345.26
04/12 04/04/2012 40958 CREATIVE ARTS 100-21100 640.50
04/12 04/04/2012 40959 DANE COUNTY EMS ASSOCIATION 603-21100 125.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40960 DNE WHOLESALE 234-21100 704.78
04/12 04/04/2012 40961 FRED PRYOR SEMINARS 100-21100 128.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40962 GALL'S INC 100-21100 163.01
04/12 04/04/2012 40963 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 100-21100 369.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40964 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 41.25
04/12 04/04/2012 40965 JAMERSON, WILLIAM 215-21100 175.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40966 KALLAND, DAVID 100-21100 250.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40967 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 100-21100 2,456.79
04/12 04/04/2012 40968 KOKINOS, DOLORES 245-21100 1,215.90
04/12 04/04/2012 40969 LESAVAGE, DONALD 232-21100 750.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40970 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC 100-21100 253.71
04/12 04/04/2012 40971 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 100-21100 128.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40972 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 100-21100 82.90
04/12 04/04/2012 40973 RIPKEY, MARSHA E 100-21100 720.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40974 ROUNDYS 234-21100 787.72
04/12 04/04/2012 40975 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 100-21100 75.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40976 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 100-21100 129.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40977 SMYTH, MARGARET 234-21100 69.38
04/12 04/04/2012 40978 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 203-21100 15,384.04
04/12 04/04/2012 40979 STOTON CYCLE INC 100-21100 59.95
04/12 04/04/2012 40980 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 100-21100 16,292.33
04/12 04/04/2012 40981 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN 410-21100 220.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40982 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 603-21100 125.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40983 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 603-21100 326.60
04/12 04/04/2012 40984 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 603-21100 111.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40985 UWHC 241-21100 36.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40986 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 400-21100 1,153.75
04/12 04/04/2012 40987 WALECKA, ANNA 100-21100 450.00
04/12 04/04/2012 40988 WISC DEPT OF FINANCIAL 100-21100 20.00
04/12 04/11/2012 40989 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 603-21100 2,578.11
04/12 04/11/2012 40990 ALDI 234-21100 3,400.00
04/12 04/11/2012 40991 AMERICAN HEALTH & SAFETY 100-21100 65.00
04/12 04/11/2012 40992 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 100-21100 12.44
04/12 04/11/2012 40993 AZTLAND LLC 100-21100 864.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount


04/12 04/11/2012 40994 BANKSTON, KAREN 234-21100 52.54
04/12 04/11/2012 40995 CAHILL, GREGORY 245-21100 2,000.00
04/12 04/11/2012 40996 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 63.97
04/12 04/11/2012 40997 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 100-21100 1,079.00
04/12 04/11/2012 40998 DANE COUNTY FIRE CHIEFS ASSN 100-21100 450.00
04/12 04/11/2012 40999 DEAN CLINIC 100-21100 193.00
04/12 04/11/2012 41000 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 260.78
04/12 04/11/2012 41001 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 100-21100 233.00
04/12 04/11/2012 41002 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 100-21100 146.00
04/12 04/11/2012 41003 ELGERSMA, FRED JOHN 245-21100 800.00
04/12 04/11/2012 41004 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 100-21100 385.00
04/12 04/11/2012 41005 GILBERT, JUDITH 603-21100 1,025.20
04/12 04/11/2012 41006 GREAT - WEST 100-21100 3,262.00
04/12 04/11/2012 41007 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 32.00
04/12 04/11/2012 41008 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 185.75
04/12 04/11/2012 41009 JAY SALVO PHOTOGRAPHY 100-21100 320.00
04/12 04/11/2012 41010 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 100-21100 55.92
04/12 04/11/2012 41011 KAHL, TERRY 100-21100 428.50
04/12 04/11/2012 41012 LAUMANN, JANICE 603-21100 800.25
04/12 04/11/2012 41013 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP 100-21100 1,927.48
04/12 04/11/2012 41014 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 430.00
04/12 04/11/2012 41015 ON THE SPOT PROFESSIONAL CLEA 100-21100 90.00
04/12 04/11/2012 41016 PHYSICIANS PLUS-PLANO TX 603-21100 3,156.60
04/12 04/11/2012 41017 RED UNIFORM TAILOR 100-21100 84.24
04/12 04/11/2012 41018 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 100-21100 75.00
04/12 04/11/2012 41019 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 100-21100 9.00
04/12 04/11/2012 41020 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 100-21100 21,876.04
04/12 04/11/2012 41021 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR I 100-21100 486.54
04/12 04/11/2012 41022 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 212-21100 240.87
04/12 04/11/2012 41023 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 100-21100 2,615.34
04/12 04/11/2012 41024 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 100-21100 292.50
04/12 04/11/2012 41025 UNIV OF WI-ARTS OUTREACH PROG 245-21100 800.00
04/12 04/11/2012 41026 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 261-21100 925.30
04/12 04/11/2012 41027 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 100-21100 9,956.75
04/12 04/11/2012 41028 WASC 100-21100 40.00
04/12 04/11/2012 41029 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 100-21100 196.00
04/12 04/11/2012 41030 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM 100-21100 76,195.46
04/12 04/11/2012 41031 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 597.22
04/12 04/18/2012 41032 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 100-21100 15.44
04/12 04/18/2012 41033 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 1,692.39
04/12 04/18/2012 41034 ASHMORE, BRAD 100-21100 12.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41035 AT&T 100-21100 61.20
04/12 04/18/2012 41036 AUXIANT 251-21100 40,310.95
04/12 04/18/2012 41037 BANKSTON, KAREN 234-21100 21.44
04/12 04/18/2012 41038 BROWNELLS INC 100-21100 312.92
04/12 04/18/2012 41039 CARTRIDGE WORLD 100-21100 105.99
04/12 04/18/2012 41040 CHIEF SUPPLY 100-21100 93.34
04/12 04/18/2012 41041 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 212.86
04/12 04/18/2012 41042 CITY WASTE 231-21100 244.58


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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04/12 04/18/2012 41043 CMI EDUCATION INSTITUTE 100-21100 209.98
04/12 04/18/2012 41044 COLVER, ELIZABETH 100-21100 250.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41045 COMDATA CORPORATION 234-21100 1,026.25
04/12 04/18/2012 41046 CREATIVE ARTS 100-21100 362.50
04/12 04/18/2012 41047 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 2,525.02
04/12 04/18/2012 41048 DCCVA 100-21100 35.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41049 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 100-21100 259.95
04/12 04/18/2012 41050 DIERICKS, DAVE 234-21100 137.15
04/12 04/18/2012 41051 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 410-21100 16,687.93
04/12 04/18/2012 41052 GREAT SIGNS 410-21100 860.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41053 HALQUIST STONE 100-21100 517.22
04/12 04/18/2012 41054 HANSON ELECTRONICS 100-21100 73.80
04/12 04/18/2012 41055 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 112.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41056 HASLER INC 100-21100 78.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41057 HOBSON, MARSHA OR DOUG 100-21100 12.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41058 IMAGE TREND INC 603-21100 590.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41059 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 471.25
04/12 04/18/2012 41060 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 100-21100 56,441.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41061 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 100-21100 2,379.66
04/12 04/18/2012 41062 KURLAND ASSOCIATES INC, TED 245-21100 4,700.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41063 KWIK TRIP WEST 100-21100 30.02
04/12 04/18/2012 41064 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 100-21100 677.71
04/12 04/18/2012 41065 MADISON TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPT 100-21100 125.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41066 MAERTENS, GREG 229-21100 47.47
04/12 04/18/2012 41067 MAILWAUKEE MAILING & SHIPPING 100-21100 322.50
04/12 04/18/2012 41068 MAPLE BLUFF POLICE DEPT. 100-21100 125.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41069 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC 100-21100 50.94
04/12 04/18/2012 41070 OPERA FOR THE YOUNG INC 245-21100 750.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41071 PINES MUSIC LLC, THE 245-21100 2,500.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41072 PLAYTIME PRODUCTIONS LTD 245-21100 300.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41073 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 100-21100 200.25
04/12 04/18/2012 41074 PUBLIC HEALTH MADISON DANE CO 100-21100 121.38
04/12 04/18/2012 41075 QUALITY INN & SUITES 245-21100 2,975.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41076 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 100-21100 132.28
04/12 04/18/2012 41077 ROSTOWFSKE, MATT 100-21100 24.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41078 SCHWAAB INC 100-21100 166.44
04/12 04/18/2012 41079 SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABS 100-21100 207.56
04/12 04/18/2012 41080 SMYTH, MARGARET 234-21100 34.40
04/12 04/18/2012 41081 SORENSEN, KELLY MARIE 100-21100 777.84
04/12 04/18/2012 41082 SPECTRUM BRASS 245-21100 3,000.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41083 SPRINGSTED INC 300-21100 16,556.42
04/12 04/18/2012 41084 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 100-21100 20.05
04/12 04/18/2012 41085 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 223-21100 724.60
04/12 04/18/2012 41086 STRANDLIE, TIMOTHY 100-21100 12.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41087 STRANG INC 400-21100 2,625.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41088 WHITFORD, KEVIN 100-21100 655.00
04/12 04/18/2012 41089 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 100-21100 5,426.01
04/12 04/18/2012 41090 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 300.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41091 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 603-21100 3,003.77
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04/12 04/25/2012 41092 AFFORDABLE DENTURES 231-21100 1,400.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41093 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 603-21100 18.79
04/12 04/25/2012 41094 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 1,540.11
04/12 04/25/2012 41095 AUDIOGO 215-21100 243.90
04/12 04/25/2012 41096 AUXIANT 251-21100 15,059.25
04/12 04/25/2012 41097 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 215-21100 4,062.38
04/12 04/25/2012 41098 BUBRICK'S 215-21100 225.09
04/12 04/25/2012 41099 CAREERTRACK INC 100-21100 99.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41100 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 215-21100 108.59
04/12 04/25/2012 41101 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 63.97
04/12 04/25/2012 41102 COMDATA CORPORATION 234-21100 399.66
04/12 04/25/2012 41103 DANE COUNTY CLERK 100-21100 1,638.91
04/12 04/25/2012 41104 DANE COUNTY HIGHWAY & TRANSP 100-21100 55.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41105 DEMCO INC 215-21100 204.74
04/12 04/25/2012 41106 DREYER CHEMICAL SERVICES LLC 100-21100 240.38
04/12 04/25/2012 41107 FARRIS, MICHAEL 245-21100 2,250.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41108 FOREVER SANDFILL & LIMESTONE 100-21100 163.97
04/12 04/25/2012 41109 FRY, RON 215-21100 179.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41110 GALE 215-21100 866.05
04/12 04/25/2012 41111 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 410-21100 621.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41112 GLACIER'S EDGE COUNCIL 100-21100 190.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41113 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 215-21100 83.70
04/12 04/25/2012 41114 GREAT - WEST 100-21100 3,262.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41115 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 133.93
04/12 04/25/2012 41116 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 100-21100 153,148.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41117 KLUTE, ADA 229-21100 489.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41118 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 100-21100 250.60
04/12 04/25/2012 41119 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY IN 100-21100 20.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41120 LUSCHEN, MERLIN 217-21100 200.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41121 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY 215-21100 33.04
04/12 04/25/2012 41122 MEICHER REAL ESTATE LLC 260-21100 500.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41123 MELLI LAW S.C. 100-21100 316.35
04/12 04/25/2012 41124 MIDWEST TAPE 217-21100 1,552.13
04/12 04/25/2012 41125 NAVSURFWARCENDIV CRANE 100-21100 300.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41126 NCEMSC 603-21100 75.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41127 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 430.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41128 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 215-21100 47.86
04/12 04/25/2012 41129 POSTMASTER 100-21100 190.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41130 PREMIER ORAL & MAXILLOFACIAL SU 231-21100 215.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41131 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 100-21100 421.84
04/12 04/25/2012 41132 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 232-21100 1,145.84
04/12 04/25/2012 41133 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 100-21100 105.28
04/12 04/25/2012 41134 ROUNDYS 234-21100 651.49
04/12 04/25/2012 41135 SADLER, BASIL 100-21100 34.81
04/12 04/25/2012 41136 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 100-21100 295.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41137 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 100-21100 731.57
04/12 04/25/2012 41138 SCHWAAB INC 100-21100 90.72
04/12 04/25/2012 41139 SHOWCASES 215-21100 241.34
04/12 04/25/2012 41140 SMYTH, MARGARET 234-21100 24.00
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04/12 04/25/2012 41141 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 215-21100 750.10
04/12 04/25/2012 41142 SOUTHERN WI & NORTHERN IL 100-21100 25.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41143 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 100-21100 17,490.91
04/12 04/25/2012 41144 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 100-21100 129.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41145 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 231-21100 887.56
04/12 04/25/2012 41146 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 100-21100 99.36
04/12 04/25/2012 41147 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 400-21100 4,657.82
04/12 04/25/2012 41148 SUGAR & SPICE EATERY 100-21100 220.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41149 SUN PRAIRIE SAND & GRAVEL 400-21100 2,563.22
04/12 04/25/2012 41150 THIES, THOMAS N DDS 231-21100 211.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41151 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 100-21100 1,510.94
04/12 04/25/2012 41152 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES IN 215-21100 53.70
04/12 04/25/2012 41153 UWHC 241-21100 76.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41154 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 603-21100 21.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41155 WISC EMS ASSN 603-21100 828.00
04/12 04/25/2012 41156 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO 100-21100 814.50
04/12 04/25/2012 41157 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 597.22
04/12 04/27/2012 41158 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 100-21100 .00 V


Grand Totals: 678,180.45


Summary by General Ledger Account Number


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


.00 .00 .00
100-21100 1,213.49 265,050.30- 263,836.81-
100-21515 76,195.46 .00 76,195.46
100-21560 1,927.48 .00 1,927.48
100-21575 7,384.00 .00 7,384.00
100-21590 2,008.94 .00 2,008.94
100-22210 8,729.90 .00 8,729.90
100-24315 121.38 .00 121.38
100-46750 98.00 .00 98.00


100-51300-215 13,342.45 .00 13,342.45
100-51300-216 316.35 .00 316.35
100-51400-320 35.00 .00 35.00
100-51400-340 488.65 .00 488.65
100-51420-315 876.27 .00 876.27
100-51420-340 106.60 .00 106.60
100-51440-315 440.27 .00 440.27
100-51440-340 1,914.19 .00 1,914.19
100-51510-211 512.50 .00 512.50
100-51510-212 338.00 .00 338.00
100-51510-219 16,292.33 .00 16,292.33
100-51510-310 2,181.29 67.11- 2,114.18
100-51530-215 6,825.00 .00 6,825.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 6
Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2012 - 4/30/2012 May 14, 2012 11:57AM


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-51800-215 41.94 .00 41.94
100-51930-510 20.00 .00 20.00
100-51930-523 2,615.34 .00 2,615.34
100-52100-190 3,000.12 .00 3,000.12
100-52100-210 68.85 .00 68.85
100-52100-215 980.03 .00 980.03
100-52100-240 396.00 .00 396.00
100-52100-245 445.00 .00 445.00
100-52100-330 2,943.33 .00 2,943.33
100-52100-335 3,662.29 .00 3,662.29
100-52100-340 2,246.31 .00 2,246.31
100-52100-390 3,200.52 .00 3,200.52
100-52100-395 450.00 .00 450.00
100-52200-190 185.10 .00 185.10
100-52200-216 190.00 .00 190.00
100-52200-217 270.00 .00 270.00
100-52200-220 1,652.08 .00 1,652.08
100-52200-240 504.88 .00 504.88
100-52200-245 53.46 .00 53.46
100-52200-300 6.31 .00 6.31
100-52200-320 475.00 .00 475.00
100-52200-335 478.14 .00 478.14
100-52200-340 945.64 .00 945.64
100-52300-220 379.66 .00 379.66
100-53200-200 18.23 .00 18.23
100-53200-215 1,709.07 .00 1,709.07
100-53200-220 1,932.49 .00 1,932.49
100-53200-221 113.58 .00 113.58
100-53200-222 238.26 .00 238.26
100-53200-223 185.18 .00 185.18
100-53200-314 254.62 .00 254.62
100-53200-340 596.32 .00 596.32
100-53300-215 1,200.03 .00 1,200.03
100-53300-220 1,245.96 .00 1,245.96
100-53300-300 517.22 .00 517.22
100-53300-310 198.28 .00 198.28
100-53300-335 4,464.63 .00 4,464.63
100-53300-340 1,913.26 543.67- 1,369.59
100-53300-390 455.71 .00 455.71
100-53300-391 80.97 .00 80.97
100-53400-340 349.95 .00 349.95
100-53420-340 10,725.99 .00 10,725.99
100-53440-340 104.02 .00 104.02
100-53620-215 41,296.50 .00 41,296.50
100-53620-216 15,144.50 .00 15,144.50
100-53620-340 1,860.75 .00 1,860.75
100-54600-200 635.82 .00 635.82
100-54600-202 1,114.90 239.32- 875.58
100-54600-210 61.20 .00 61.20


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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100-54600-212 209.98 .00 209.98
100-54600-213 312.77 .00 312.77
100-54600-220 1,841.67 .00 1,841.67
100-54600-240 1,581.85 .00 1,581.85
100-54600-315 292.50 .00 292.50
100-54600-340 47.16 .00 47.16
100-54600-350 92.74 .00 92.74
100-54910-300 272.80 .00 272.80
100-55200-245 746.61 .00 746.61
100-55200-335 341.59 .00 341.59
100-55200-340 194.92 .00 194.92
100-55200-350 516.67 .00 516.67
100-55300-127 2,355.00 .00 2,355.00
100-55300-212 .00 11.39- 11.39-
100-55300-300 19.95 .00 19.95
100-55300-315 1.84 .00 1.84
100-55300-340 1,334.19 352.00- 982.19
100-55400-220 947.51 .00 947.51
100-55500-240 1,237.54 .00 1,237.54
100-55500-300 219.02 .00 219.02
100-56300-212 350.00 .00 350.00
100-56300-330 304.81 .00 304.81
100-56300-340 67.68 .00 67.68


203-21100 .00 15,145.54- 15,145.54-
203-57120-850 15,145.54 .00 15,145.54


212-21100 .00 3,965.91- 3,965.91-
212-53271-220 2,602.31 .00 2,602.31
212-53271-314 588.00 .00 588.00
212-53271-340 775.60 .00 775.60


215-21100 26.39 10,950.81- 10,924.42-
215-46710 33.04 .00 33.04


215-55110-211 47.86 .00 47.86
215-55110-216 53.70 .00 53.70
215-55110-220 1,866.09 .00 1,866.09
215-55110-221 449.30 .00 449.30
215-55110-240 46.04 .00 46.04
215-55110-250 308.64 .00 308.64
215-55110-313 292.97 .00 292.97
215-55110-325 5,451.24 26.39- 5,424.85
215-55110-326 74.00 .00 74.00
215-55110-328 830.67 .00 830.67
215-55110-340 301.08 .00 301.08
215-55110-342 446.08 .00 446.08
215-55110-810 750.10 .00 750.10


217-21100 .00 3,059.07- 3,059.07-
217-55110-500 2,381.24 .00 2,381.24
217-55110-510 677.83 .00 677.83


221-21100 .00 366.12- 366.12-
221-57220-815 366.12 .00 366.12


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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223-21100 .00 724.60- 724.60-
223-57620-820 724.60 .00 724.60


229-21100 .00 755.60- 755.60-
229-54600-340 755.60 .00 755.60


231-21100 .00 3,091.68- 3,091.68-
231-54600-340 3,091.68 .00 3,091.68


232-21100 .00 1,195.87- 1,195.87-
232-54600-340 1,195.87 .00 1,195.87


234-21100 .00 7,654.07- 7,654.07-
234-55100-724 7,654.07 .00 7,654.07


241-21100 .00 229.27- 229.27-
241-52400-252 229.27 .00 229.27


242-21100 .00 682.94- 682.94-
242-52200-340 682.94 .00 682.94


245-21100 .00 25,075.37- 25,075.37-
245-46742 1,215.90 .00 1,215.90


245-55190-340 965.30 .00 965.30
245-55190-344 17,400.00 .00 17,400.00
245-55190-345 5,494.17 .00 5,494.17


251-13011 22,592.83 .00 22,592.83
251-21100 .00 106,822.43- 106,822.43-


251-51930-530 61,328.40 .00 61,328.40
251-51930-531 22,901.20 .00 22,901.20


260-21100 .00 1,396.09- 1,396.09-
260-55100-340 1,396.09 .00 1,396.09


261-21100 .00 3,429.17- 3,429.17-
261-55100-340 3,429.17 .00 3,429.17


300-21100 .00 16,655.01- 16,655.01-
300-48220 98.59 .00 98.59


300-58290-630 16,556.42 .00 16,556.42
400-21100 .00 164,120.79- 164,120.79-


400-57220-820 153,121.00 .00 153,121.00
400-57330-820 4,657.82 .00 4,657.82
400-57331-830 2,625.00 .00 2,625.00
400-57345-820 3,716.97 .00 3,716.97


410-21100 .00 27,191.55- 27,191.55-
410-57193-820 19,110.76 .00 19,110.76
410-57210-820 7,051.35 .00 7,051.35
410-57331-820 1,029.44 .00 1,029.44


603-13015 4,982.05 .00 4,982.05
603-21100 .00 21,858.14- 21,858.14-


603-52300-212 1,722.26 .00 1,722.26
603-52300-216 7,990.72 .00 7,990.72
603-52300-220 1,131.39 .00 1,131.39
603-52300-300 1,753.60 .00 1,753.60
603-52300-310 818.50 .00 818.50
603-52300-330 48.94 .00 48.94
603-52300-335 685.74 .00 685.74
603-52300-340 2,724.94 .00 2,724.94


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 9
Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2012 - 4/30/2012 May 14, 2012 11:57AM


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


FFF-21100 .00 .00 .00


Grand Totals: 680,660.21 680,660.21- .00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Period: 4/30/2012 (04/12)


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = cdje


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


CDJE


04/30/2012 1 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 12,197.65


TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 12,197.65-


.00*


04/30/2012 2 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 4,202.78


TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 4,202.78-


.00*


04/30/2012 3 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 1,758.66


TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 1,758.66-


.00*


04/30/2012 4 TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-51510-216 177.68


TO RECORD BANK FEE 001-11100 177.68-


.00*


04/30/2012 5 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 95,077.50


TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 95,077.50-


.00*


04/30/2012 6 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 14,182.06


EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 15,471.88


EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,314.26


EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 33,968.20-


.00*


04/30/2012 7 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 14,870.05


EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 16,987.62


EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,737.10


EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 36,594.77-


.00*


04/30/2012 8 WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 7,659.80


WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 7,659.80-


.00*


04/30/2012 9 WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 7,980.73


WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 7,980.73-


.00*


04/30/2012 10 WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 1,275.76


WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 1,275.76-


.00*


04/30/2012 11 TO RECORD TIF FEES 203-57120-850 150.00


TO RECORD TIF FEES 204-57120-850 150.00


TO RECORD TIF FEES 205-57120-850 150.00


TO RECORD TIF FEES 001-11100 450.00-


.00*


04/30/2012 12 TO RECORD RANDY NELSON GARNISHMENT 100-21590 25.00


TO RECORD RANDY NELSON GARNISHMENT 001-11100 25.00-


.00*


04/30/2012 13 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 603-52300-212 135.00


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 100-56300-330 65.49


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 200.49-


.00*


04/30/2012 15 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 100-54600-212 148.71


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 100-54600-212 55.00


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 203.71-


.00*


04/30/2012 16 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 100-55100-728 47.01
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OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING (CDJE) May 14, 2012 11:59AM


Period: 4/30/2012 (04/12)


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 100-51400-340 24.76


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 71.77-


.00*


04/30/2012 17 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 100-53300-340 15.00


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 15.00-


.00*


04/30/2012 19 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 245-55190-345 78.03


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 100-46750 12.00


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 90.03-


.00*


04/30/2012 20 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 100-54600-213 53.56


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 53.56-


.00*


04/30/2012 21 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 215-55110-250 26.22


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 217-55110-500 12.75


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 215-55110-212 37.15


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 215-55110-212 52.09


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 215-55110-313 17.99


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 146.20-


.00*


04/30/2012 22 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 242-52200-340 30.00


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 30.00-


Documents: 20 Transactions: 54


Total CDJE: 202,179.29 202,179.29-


Grand Totals: 202,179.29 202,179.29-


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = cdje







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 4 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2012


FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 33 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 05/14/2012 12:01PM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


TAXES 5,296.95 25,743.45 .00 ( 25,743.45) .00


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 131,829.46 273,029.19 .00 ( 273,029.19) .00


LICENSES & PERMITS 7,912.96 20,067.36 .00 ( 20,067.36) .00


FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 7,876.00 42,458.28 .00 ( 42,458.28) .00


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 24,407.40 140,058.91 .00 ( 140,058.91) .00


INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO 1,500.00 38,000.00 .00 ( 38,000.00) .00


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 19,192.56 105,340.31 .00 ( 105,340.31) .00


198,015.33 644,697.50 .00 ( 644,697.50) .00


EXPENDITURES


LEGISLATIVE 3,875.40 11,626.20 47,505.00 35,878.80 24.47


JUDICIAL 5,728.87 28,587.75 10,250.00 ( 18,337.75) 278.90


LEGAL 13,658.80 25,989.23 113,500.00 87,510.77 22.90


MAYOR 6,624.49 31,335.49 2,000.00 ( 29,335.49) 1566.77


CLERK 14,314.88 55,846.14 33,570.00 ( 22,276.14) 166.36


ELECTION 2,256.69 10,716.86 32,600.00 21,883.14 32.87


FINANCE DIRECTOR 40,101.10 209,023.47 317,400.00 108,376.53 65.85


ASSESSOR 6,825.00 34,184.44 43,700.00 9,515.56 78.23


CITY WEBSITE 41.94 41.94 5,000.00 4,958.06 .84


OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 46,290.00 .00 ( 46,290.00) .00


INSURANCE 2,635.34 186,918.19 204,918.00 17,999.81 91.22


LAW ENFORCEMENT 179,224.11 703,467.60 180,771.00 ( 522,696.60) 389.15


FIRE PROTECTION 23,958.77 115,532.78 111,336.00 ( 4,196.78) 103.77


AMBULANCE 379.66 379.66 .00 ( 379.66) .00


INSPECTION 6,098.98 24,381.36 3,600.00 ( 20,781.36) 677.26


CITY BUILDINGS 9,449.71 40,225.89 51,315.00 11,089.11 78.39


HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 69,928.94 298,213.96 157,700.00 ( 140,513.96) 189.10


SNOW REMOVAL .00 50,490.42 65,000.00 14,509.58 77.68


ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 349.95 2,624.23 20,000.00 17,375.77 13.12


STREET LIGHTING 10,725.99 34,422.44 135,000.00 100,577.56 25.50


SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 104.02 1,130.92 20,000.00 18,869.08 5.65


SANITATION 58,301.75 171,318.15 8,300.00 ( 163,018.15) 2064.07


SENIOR CENTER 31,865.56 114,580.92 8,000.00 ( 106,580.92) 1432.26


CEMETERY 272.80 1,274.29 .00 ( 1,274.29) .00


CULTURE 47.01 47.01 .00 ( 47.01) .00


PARKS 11,975.88 38,127.18 .00 ( 38,127.18) .00


RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 15,407.56 85,058.77 .00 ( 85,058.77) .00


YOUTH CENTER 947.51 15,722.09 .00 ( 15,722.09) .00


CABLE 13,413.40 51,774.33 .00 ( 51,774.33) .00


PLANNING 14,812.67 58,963.32 .00 ( 58,963.32) .00


TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE .00 2,040,871.00 .00 ( 2,040,871.00) .00


TRANSFER TO CAPITAL .00 470,732.00 .00 ( 470,732.00) .00


TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00 657,518.00 .00 ( 657,518.00) .00


DEPARTMENT 510 .00 30,000.00 .00 ( 30,000.00) .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 4 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2012


FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 33 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 05/14/2012 12:01PM PAGE: 2


543,326.78 5,647,416.03 1,571,465.00 ( 4,075,951.03) 359.37


( 345,311.45) ( 5,002,718.53) ( 1,571,465.00) 3,431,253.53







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 4 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2012


FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 33 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 05/14/2012 12:01PM PAGE: 3


REVENUE


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 10,130.43 .00 ( 10,130.43) .00


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1,453.52 6,918.84 .00 ( 6,918.84) .00


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 478,193.00 .00 ( 478,193.00) .00


1,453.52 495,242.27 .00 ( 495,242.27) .00


EXPENDITURES


DEPARTMENT 110 54,969.41 259,529.61 .00 ( 259,529.61) .00


54,969.41 259,529.61 .00 ( 259,529.61) .00


( 53,515.89) 235,712.66 .00 ( 235,712.66)







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 4 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2012


FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 33 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 05/14/2012 12:02PM PAGE: 4


REVENUE


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 10,116.10 193,348.60 .00 ( 193,348.60) .00


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 615.00 1,969.11 .00 ( 1,969.11) .00


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 20,000.00 .00 ( 20,000.00) .00


10,731.10 215,317.71 .00 ( 215,317.71) .00


EXPENDITURES


DEPARTMENT 510 .00 1,374.09 .00 ( 1,374.09) .00


GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 29,868.01 188,708.31 .00 ( 188,708.31) .00


29,868.01 190,082.40 .00 ( 190,082.40) .00


( 19,136.91) 25,235.31 .00 ( 25,235.31)







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 4 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2012


FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 33 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 05/14/2012 12:02PM PAGE: 5


REVENUE


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1,041,737.58 1,201,270.37 .00 ( 1,201,270.37) .00


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 2,126,819.00 .00 ( 2,126,819.00) .00


1,041,737.58 3,328,089.37 .00 ( 3,328,089.37) .00


EXPENDITURES


PRINCIPAL .00 1,925,000.00 .00 ( 1,925,000.00) .00


INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 95,077.50 295,716.25 .00 ( 295,716.25) .00


DEPARTMENT 290 16,556.42 16,706.42 .00 ( 16,706.42) .00


111,633.92 2,237,422.67 .00 ( 2,237,422.67) .00


930,103.66 1,090,666.70 .00 ( 1,090,666.70)







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 4 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2012


FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 33 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 05/14/2012 12:02PM PAGE: 6


REVENUE


SOURCE 48 3.98 3.98 .00 ( 3.98) .00


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 2,341,428.00 2,466,428.00 .00 ( 2,466,428.00) .00


2,341,431.98 2,466,431.98 .00 ( 2,466,431.98) .00


EXPENDITURES


DEPARTMENT 220 153,121.00 153,121.00 .00 ( 153,121.00) .00


STREET CONSTRUCTION 4,657.82 4,657.82 .00 ( 4,657.82) .00


DEPARTMENT 331 2,625.00 2,625.00 .00 ( 2,625.00) .00


STORM SEWER 3,716.97 3,716.97 .00 ( 3,716.97) .00


164,120.79 164,120.79 .00 ( 164,120.79) .00


2,177,311.19 2,302,311.19 .00 ( 2,302,311.19)







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 4 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2012


FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 33 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 05/14/2012 12:02PM PAGE: 7


REVENUE


INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO .00 59,794.50 .00 ( 59,794.50) .00


SOURCE 48 13.30 53.62 .00 ( 53.62) .00


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 245,732.00 .00 ( 245,732.00) .00


13.30 305,580.12 .00 ( 305,580.12) .00


EXPENDITURES


DEPARTMENT 193 19,110.76 19,916.52 .00 ( 19,916.52) .00


DEPARTMENT 210 7,051.35 66,749.24 .00 ( 66,749.24) .00


DEPARTMENT 220 .00 285.00 .00 ( 285.00) .00


DEPARTMENT 331 1,029.44 5,852.54 .00 ( 5,852.54) .00


DEPARTMENT 620 .00 4,929.00 .00 ( 4,929.00) .00


27,191.55 97,732.30 .00 ( 97,732.30) .00


( 27,178.25) 207,847.82 .00 ( 207,847.82)
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
May 8, 2012 – 6:30 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room


Present:
Alderpersons Paul Lawrence, David Kneebone and Larry Pederson.


Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan


Call to order:
Finance Director Sullivan called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.


Election of Committee Chair:
Moved by Pederson, seconded by Kneebone to nominate Lawrence as Committee Chair. Motion
carried unanimously.


Election of Committee Vice Chair:
Moved by Kneebone, seconded by Lawrence to nominate Pederson as Committee Vice Chair.
Motion carried unanimously.


Communications:
None.


Reports (Contingency):
Finance Director Sullivan provided a review of the March Treasurers Report: No action taken.


Future agenda items:
Business License – 2011 Audit Report


Motion by Pederson, seconded by Kneebone adjourn at 6:45 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.


Respectfully submitted,
Laurie Sullivan
Finance Director








City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton WI 53589


RESOLUTION OF THE STOUGHTON CITY COUNCIL


Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to transfer $4,000.00 from contingency to cover the cost for
repair/treating the wall plus a steel fence gate for the Forton/Grant Street Hill


Committee Action: Public Works 3-0 Finance


Fiscal Impact: Transfer of $ 4,000.00


File Number: R- 68 -2012 Date Introduced:


WHEREAS, the City received estimates for the repairs and safety updates for the hill and


WHEREAS, this project was not funded, and the funds are being requested to be transferred out of the
contingency fund and for the Finance Committee to approve this action


WHEREAS, your Public Works Committee met on May 15, 2012 and recommends this project be
completed in 2012,


THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper
city official(s) be hereby directed and authorized to transfer the funds from contingency in the amount of
$4,000.00 to complete this project


Council Action: Adopted Failed Vote


Mayoral Action: Accept Veto


Donna Olson, Mayor Date


Council Action: Override Vote


S:\pw\Resolutions\Public Works Resolution.docx
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
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To the City Council 
City of Stoughton 
Stoughton, Wisconsin 


~AKER TILLY 


Baker T ill y Virchow Krall se, llP 
Ten Te rrace C(, PO Box 7398 
Ivladison, W I 53707-7398 
(e1608 2496622 
fax 608 249 8532 
bakert ill),.coill 


In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements of the City of Stoughton as of and for the year 
ended December 31,2011, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America, we considered its internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing our 
auditing pro,cedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of its internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of its internal control. 


A separate Report on Internal Control was issued to the Utility Commission. The information contained in that 
report is not included with this report. 


Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding paragraph and was 
not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be significant deficiencies or material 
weaknesses and, therefore, there can be no assurance that all such deficiencies have been identified . However, 
as discussed below, we identified certain deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material 
weaknesses. 


A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. We consider the following 
deficiencies in the city's internal control to be material weaknesses: 


> Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
> Internal Accounting Controls 


This communication is intended solely for the information and use of the city management, the city council and 
others within the organization and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the 
specified parties. 


~~i:C~ VlNJJauJ ~ LU 
May 17, 2012 


~ aO lndellendenlmemberOf 
BAKER TILLY 
I NTERNATI ONA L An Affirm:uiv{' Action Equa l Opportunity Employer 
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MATERIAL WEAKNESS – INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING  
 
In theory, a properly designed system of internal controls consists of enough people, with sufficient 
training, to process and record monthly transactions, as well as prepare the annual financial statements.  
 
The definition of a material weakness in internal control includes consideration of the year end financial 
reporting process. To avoid the auditor reporting a material weakness in internal controls, your system of 
controls would need to be able to accomplish the following: 
 


1. Maintain the municipality’s books and records in such a condition that the auditor is not able to 
identify any material journal entries as a result of our audit procedures. 


 
2. Be capable of preparing a complete set of year end financial statements in such a condition that 


the auditor is not able to identify any material changes as a result of the audit. This includes 
drafting the individual fund statements, making conversion entries, drafting the government-wide 
statements, and preparing footnote disclosures. 


 
This high level of internal control over financial reporting can be a difficult task for governments. As 
opposed to large private companies, most governments operate with only enough staff to process 
monthly transactions and reports, and often rely on their auditors to prepare the year end entries and 
financial reporting. As this is the case with your municipality, we are required to inform you that these are 
material weaknesses in your internal controls. 
 
 
MATERIAL WEAKNESS – INTERNAL ACCOUNTING CONTROLS 
 
As a result of our audit procedures, we are able to provide to you the following information about where 
your controls over transactions either do not exist, or could be improved. 
 
Below is a list of potential controls that should be in place to achieve a higher level of reliability that errors 
or irregularities in your processes would be discovered by your staff. Our procedures identified that these 
controls do not currently exist for the City of Stoughton or there is no documentation supporting existence 
of the controls. Keep in mind that some of these controls may not be practical due to your staff size or 
other reasons. However, we are required to communicate these to you. In addition, as you make changes 
within your organization, and we continue to rotate audit procedures, more controls of this kind will likely 
be communicated to you. 
 


CONTROLS OVER ACCOUNTS PAYABLE/DISBURSEMENTS 
 


1. There should be a formal approval of new vendors. 


2. There should be controls in place surrounding the identification, recording, and review of 
retainages and encumbrances at year end. 


 
CONTROLS OVER PROPERTY TAXES 


 
1. Bank reconciliations should be performed by someone independent of the tax collection process. 


 
CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 


 
1. Account reconciliations should be performed by someone independent of the processing of 


transactions in the account. 
2. Adjusting journal entries and supporting documentation should be reviewed and approved by an 


appropriate person who is not the original preparer. 
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MATERIAL WEAKNESS – INTERNAL ACCOUNTING CONTROLS (cont.) 


 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONTROLS 


 
As part of our audit, we evaluated the information technology controls as they relate to financially 
significant applications. Our procedures primarily focused on documenting and evaluating general 
computer controls, including:  
 


 Logical access to data and applications 
 Change and incident management 
 Systems development and deployment 
 Data backup and recovery 


 
The following points contain suggestions for strengthening internal controls in these areas.  
 


 The city should require new users to reset their passwords on the first login, force passwords to 
expire regularly, and create standard policies and procedures to authenticate users to systems 
and maintain password effectiveness. Best practices suggest that passwords should be changed 
every 45 days, require a minimum of six characters, and not allow reuse of recent passwords. 


 
 Access rights for the network and critical applications should be reviewed at least once a year by 


management to ensure users don't have access beyond their job responsibilities.  
 


 Currently, your server is located in its own area where most city employees have access. Ideally, 
physical access to the server should be restricted to only those people who must have access to 
it.  


 
 The city’s present software system lacks certain security features that, if operated improperly, 


would not allow for the identification of changes made to financial data after the original entry of 
such data. This is a situation that exists in many database software packages, including Microsoft 
Office Access, which is the basis for your software. Many of the system users may not possess 
the technical knowledge to operate the system in a manner that would impair the system’s control 
integrity. However, it is possible that some users may possess the knowledge to circumvent the 
system’s controls. Therefore, it is our judgment that there is more than a remote possibility that 
an error could occur in amounts that are more than insignificant, and your controls would not 
detect them. Accordingly, we are required to communicate this fact to you.  


 
A next step to resolve these issues might be to have a designated person in your organization review 
these potential controls and make a suggestion on your community’s ability and cost (including time) to 
implement some or all of them. We can assist with that process. 
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PRIOR YEAR POINTS 
 
 COLLATERAL FOR BANK DEPOSITS (PER 12/31/08 LETTER)  
 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 40 requires disclosures about various 
risks associated with the city’s deposits and investments. These disclosures can be found in Note IV.A of 
the financial statements.  
 
One of the required disclosures is custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of 
a financial institution failure, the city’s deposits may not be returned. To address this risk, the city has 
collateral agreements with its primary bank to cover deposits in excess of the FDIC limits. However, as of 
December 31, 2008, $10,694,035 of the city’s total deposits and investments of $27,015,068 was 
exposed to custodial credit risk because the collateral was insufficient to cover all city deposits. In 
addition, the current collateral agreement in place with the city’s primary bank allows for the collateral to 
be held in the trust department of this bank. GASB No. 40 states that this type of custodial arrangement 
exposes the city to greater risk than if the collateral was held by an independent third party custodian. 
 
We recommend that the city evaluate its current collateral situation to determine if adjustments are 
desired. 
 
   Status (12/31/11) 
 
A total of $5,894,604 of deposits and investments were exposed to some level of custodial credit risk as 
of December 31, 2011. 
 
 CONTROLS OVER FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES (PER 12/31/10 LETTER)  
 
There are organizations outside the city that are collecting money and utilizing the city bank account for 
depositing and expending funds. Examples of these include the food pantry and holiday donations, 
among others. These receipts are collected by these organizations and turned over to city hall for deposit. 
Disbursements are authorized by the organizations and paid through the city disbursement process. In 
many instances, the individuals collecting funds and authorizing disbursement are not city employees. In 
addition, there is not a budget for these activities, and as a result city management and the city council 
have limited control over the operations.   
 
In addition to segregation of duties concerns, the city should be aware of the fiduciary responsibility it 
maintains for all transactions and activities that run through the city accounting records and bank 
accounts. For that reason, it is important to regularly assess the decentralized cash collection activities to 
ensure funds for which the city maintains responsibility are appropriately safeguarded. 
 
   Status (12/31/11) 
 
We understand the city has been evaluating this recommendation.  
 
 
INFORMATIONAL POINTS 
 
 DECENTRALIZED CASH COLLECTIONS   
 
As part of our annual audit process, we focus our efforts on the primary accounting systems, internal 
controls, and procedures used by the city. This is in keeping with our goal to provide an audit opinion 
which states that the financial statements of the city are correct in all material respects. 
 
In some cases, the primary system of accounting procedures and controls of the city are supported by 
smaller systems which are decentralized, and reside within a department or outside location. Specifically  
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INFORMATIONAL POINTS (cont.) 
 
 DECENTRALIZED CASH COLLECTIONS (cont.) 
 
for the City of Stoughton, there are departments that collect cash and periodically remit those collections 
to city hall. Examples include the recreation department and senior center, among others. 
 
Generally, the more centralized a function is, the easier it is to design and implement accounting controls 
that provide some level of checks and balances. That is because you are able to divide certain tasks over 
the people available to achieve some segregation of duties. For those tasks that are decentralized, it is 
usually very difficult to provide for proper segregation of duties. Therefore, with one person being involved 
in most or all aspects of a transaction, you lose the ability to rely on the controls to achieve the 
safeguarding of assets and reliability of financial records. 
 
As auditors, we are required to communicate with you on a variety of topics. We believe it is appropriate 
to make sure that you are informed about the risks that can occur with decentralized cash collections. 
 
 TWO WAY COMMUNICATION REGARDING YOUR AUDIT  
 
As part of our audit of your financial statements, we are providing communications to you throughout the 
audit process. Auditing requirements provide for two-way communication and are important in assisting 
the auditor and you with more information relevant to the audit. 
 
As this past audit is concluded, we use what we have learned to begin the planning process for next 
year’s audit. It is important that you understand the following points about the scope and timing of our 
next audit: 


a. We address the significant risks of material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, through 
our detailed audit procedures. 


b. We will obtain an understanding of the five components of internal control sufficient to assess the 
risk of material misstatement of the financial statements whether due to error or fraud, and to 
design the nature, timing, and extent of further audit procedures. We will obtain a sufficient 
understanding by performing risk assessment procedures to evaluate the design of controls 
relevant to an audit of financial statements and to determine whether they have been 
implemented. We will use such knowledge to:  


 Identify types of potential misstatements. 
 Consider factors that affect the risks of material misstatement. 
 Design tests of controls, when applicable, and substantive procedures. 


 
We will not express an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting or 
compliance with laws, regulations, and provisions of contracts or grant programs. For audits done 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards, our report will contain the following 
restriction: “This report is intended solely for the information and use of the client’s management, 
others within the city federal and state awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not 
intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties.” 
 


c. The concept of materiality recognizes that some matters, either individually or in the aggregate, 
are important for fair presentation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles while other matters are not important. In performing the audit, we are 
concerned with matters that, either individually or in the aggregate, could be material to the 
financial statements. Our responsibility is to plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance that material misstatements, whether caused by errors or fraud, are detected. 
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INFORMATIONAL POINTS (cont.) 
 
 TWO WAY COMMUNICATION REGARDING YOUR AUDIT (cont.) 


We are very interested in your views regarding certain matters. Those matters are listed here: 
 


a. We typically will communicate with your top level of management unless you tell us otherwise. 
b. We understand that the city council has the responsibility to oversee the strategic direction of 


your organization, as well as the overall accountability of the entity. Management has the 
responsibility for achieving the objectives of the entity. 


c. We need to know your views about your organization’s objectives and strategies, and the related 
business risks that may result in material misstatements. 


d. Which matters do you consider warrant particular attention during the audit, and are there any 
areas where you request additional procedures to be undertaken? 


e. Have you had any significant communications with regulators? 
f. Are there other matters that you believe are relevant to the audit of the financial statements? 


 
Also, is there anything that we need to know about the attitudes, awareness, and actions of the city 
concerning: 
 


a. The city’s internal control and its importance in the entity, including how those charged with 
governance oversee the effectiveness of internal control? 


b. The detection or the possibility of fraud? 
 
We also need to know if you have taken actions in response to developments in financial reporting, laws, 
accounting standards, governance practices, or other related matters, or in response to previous 
communications with us. 
 
With regard to the timing of our audit, here is some general information. If necessary, we may do 
preliminary audit work during the months of October-December, and sometimes early January. Our final 
fieldwork is scheduled during the spring to best coincide with your readiness and report deadlines. After 
fieldwork, we wrap up our audit procedures at our office and may issue drafts of our report for your 
review. Final copies of our report and other communications are issued after approval by your staff. This 
is typically 6-12 weeks after final fieldwork, but may vary depending on a number of factors. 
 
Keep in mind that while this communication may assist us with planning the scope and timing of the audit, 
it does not change the auditor’s sole responsibility to determine the overall audit strategy and the audit 
plan, including the nature, timing, and extent of procedures necessary to obtain sufficient appropriate 
audit evidence. 
 
We realize that you may have questions on what this all means, or wish to provide other feedback. We 
welcome the opportunity to hear from you. 
 
 GASB STATEMENT NO. 54: FUND BALANCE REPORTING 
 
Last year, we informed you that the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) had issued 
Statement No. 54, which changes governmental financial reporting. These changes affected your 
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011, primarily the governmental fund’s balance 
sheet presentation. No changes are necessary for proprietary fund types or government-wide statements. 
The major change is to the terminology used for fund balance reporting. The terms reserved, unreserved, 
designated, and undesignated are being replaced with the following categories:  nonspendable, 
restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned. The new categories are designed to promote more 
consistent financial reporting throughout the nation. 
 
You have successfully implemented the necessary changes, and you will see the new information on 
both your fund financial statements and in the footnote disclosures. Please contact us if you have any 
questions on what the new presentation means. 
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INFORMATIONAL POINTS (cont.) 
 
 GASB STATEMENT NO. 61: THE FINANCIAL REPORTING ENTITY: OMNIBUS 
 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has issued Statement No.61, which changes 
governmental financial reporting for component units. These changes will affect your financial statements 
for the year ended December 31, 2013, primarily the government-wide financial statements, and possibly 
the fund financial statements. 
 
This Statement modifies certain requirements for inclusion of component units in the financial reporting 
entity. For organizations that previously were required to be included as component units by meeting the 
fiscal dependency criterion, a financial benefit or burden relationship also would need to be present 
between the primary government and that organization for it to be included in the reporting entity as a 
component unit. Further, for organizations that do not meet the financial accountability criteria for 
inclusion as component units but that, nevertheless, should be included because the primary 
government’s management determines that it would be misleading to exclude them, this Statement 
clarifies the manner in which that determination should be made and the types of relationships that 
generally should be considered in making the determination. 
 
This Statement also amends the criteria for reporting component units as if they were part of the primary 
government (that is, blending) in certain circumstances. For component units that currently are blended 
based on the “substantively the same governing body” criterion, it additionally requires that (1) the 
primary government and the component unit have a financial benefit or burden relationship or (2) 
management (below the level of the elected officials) of the primary government have operational 
responsibility (as defined) for the activities of the component unit. New criteria also are added to require 
blending of component units whose total debt outstanding is expected to be repaid entirely or almost 
entirely with resources of the primary government. The blending provisions are amended to clarify that 
funds of a blended component unit have the same financial reporting requirements as a fund of the 
primary government. Lastly, additional reporting guidance is provided for blending a component unit if the 
primary government is a business-type activity that uses a single column presentation for financial 
reporting. 
 
This Statement also clarifies the reporting of equity interests in legally separate organizations. It requires 
a primary government to report its equity interest in a component unit as an asset. 
 
 GASB STATEMENT NO. 63: FINANCIAL REPORTING OF DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES, DEFERRED 


INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND NET POSITION 
 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has issued Statement No. 63, which changes 
governmental financial reporting for certain assets and liabilities. These changes will affect your financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2012, primarily the government-wide financial statements, 
and possibly the fund financial statements. 
 
This Statement provides financial reporting guidance for deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources. Concepts Statement No. 4, Elements of Financial Statements, introduced and 
defined those elements as a consumption of net assets by the government that is applicable to a future 
reporting period, and an acquisition of net assets by the government that is applicable to a future 
reporting period, respectively. Previous financial reporting standards do not include guidance for reporting 
those financial statement elements, which are distinct from assets and liabilities.  
 
Examples of deferred outflows may include: 


 Loss on refunding of debt 
 Certain advances to grantees 
 Purchase of future revenues 
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INFORMATIONAL POINTS (cont.) 
 
 GASB STATEMENT NO. 63: FINANCIAL REPORTING OF DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES, DEFERRED 


INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND NET POSITION (cont.) 
 
Examples of deferred inflows may include: 


 Advances received for certain grants 
 Gain on refunding of debt 
 Sales of future revenues 
 Certain revenues received under FASB 71 


 
The result of these changes means that your balance sheet may need to have 2 additional categories, 
one below assets and another below liabilities. In addition, some titles as “statement of net assets” will 
change to “statement of net position”. There are also increased footnote disclosure requirements. 
 
 YELLOW BOOK (GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS) REVISIONS 
 
In December 2011, the Government Accountability Office (GAO) released a revision to the Yellow Book 
auditing standards. This is a major revision and the first revision since July 2007. The changes are 
effective for years ending December 31, 2012. 
 
The major change in the new standards relates to how much assistance the auditor can provide to you 
during the audit process. The changes cover the area of “nonaudit services”. Nonaudit services include 
such topics as bookkeeping assistance, consulting services, and preparation of the year-end financial 
statements. The goal of the new standards is to make it more clear to auditors that we cannot provide 
services to audit clients that would impair our independence. In other words, we cannot be part of your 
internal control system, and we cannot perform management functions. 
 
We are in the process of developing tools to implement the revised standards. These tools will require us 
to discuss with you our role and your role regarding audit services and nonaudit services. For any 
nonaudit services we provide, we will need to document those discussions in our audit files and you will 
need to confirm that you understand and agree with such documentation. It is likely that there may be 
other changes to the way we wrap up the financial statement process as well. 
 
 
REQUIRED COMMUNICATIONS WITH AUDIT COMMITTEE OR ITS EQUIVALENT 


 
OUR RESPONSIBILITY UNDER AUDITING STANDARDS GENERALLY ACCEPTED IN THE UNITED  
  STATES OF AMERICA 


 
The objective of a financial statement audit is the expression of an opinion on the financial statements. 
We conducted the audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America. These standards require that we plan and perform our audit to obtain reasonable, rather 
than absolute, assurance about whether the financial statements prepared by management with your 
oversight are free of material misstatement, whether caused by error or fraud. Our audit included 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, 
assessing accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating 
the overall financial statement presentation. Our audit does not relieve management or the city council of 
their responsibilities. 
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REQUIRED COMMUNICATIONS WITH AUDIT COMMITTEE OR ITS EQUIVALENT (cont.) 


 
OUR RESPONSIBILITY UNDER AUDITING STANDARDS GENERALLY ACCEPTED IN THE UNITED  
  STATES OF AMERICA (cont.) 


 
As part of the audit we obtained an understanding of the entity and its environment, including internal 
control, sufficient to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements and to design 
the nature, timing and extent of further audit procedures. The audit was not designed to provide 
assurance on internal control or to identify deficiencies in internal control. 
 
 OTHER INFORMATION IN DOCUMENTS CONTAINING AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 
With respect to the supplementary information accounting the financial statements, we made certain 
inquiries of management and evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the information to 
determine that the information complies with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America, the method of preparing it has not changed from the prior period, and the information 
is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the financial statements. We compared and 
reconciled the supplementary information to the underlying accounting records used to prepare the 
financial statements or to the financial statements them selves. 
 
Our responsibility does not extend beyond the audited financial statements identified in this report. We do 
not have any obligation to and have not performed any procedures to corroborate other information 
contained in client prepared documents, such as official statements related to debt issues. 
 
 PLANNED SCOPE AND TIMING OF THE AUDIT  
 
We performed the audit according to the planned scope and timing previously communicated to you in 
our management letter about planning matters dated May 18, 2011, and our meeting with the finance 
committee and council on May 24, 2011. 
 
 QUALITATIVE ASPECTS OF THE ENTITY’S SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PRACTICES 
 
  Accounting Policies 


Management is responsible for selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. In accordance with 
the terms of our engagement letter, we will advise management about the appropriateness of accounting 
policies and their application. The significant accounting policies used by the City of Stoughton are 
described in Note I to the financial statements. As described in Note I to the financial statements, the City 
of Stoughton changed accounting policies related to fund balances by adopting Statement of 
Governmental Accounting Standards (GASB) No. 54 – Fund Balance Reporting in Governmental Fund 
Type Definitions in 2011. We noted no transactions entered into by the City of Stoughton during the year 
that were both significant and unusual, and of which, under professional standards, we are required to 
inform you, or transactions for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. 
 
  Accounting Estimates 


Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are 
based on management's knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions 
about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance 
to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ 
significantly from those expected. The most sensitive estimates affecting the financial statements was the 
allowance related to uncollectible EMS receivables. 
 
Management’s estimate of the allowance for uncollectible EMS receivables is based on historical 
collections. We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the allowance of 
uncollectible EMS receivables in determining that it is reasonable in relation to the financial 
statements taken as a whole. 
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REQUIRED COMMUNICATIONS WITH AUDIT COMMITTEE OR ITS EQUIVALENT (cont.) 


 
 QUALITATIVE ASPECTS OF THE ENTITY’S SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PRACTICES (cont.) 
 
  Financial Statement Disclosures 


The disclosures in the financial statements are neutral, consistent, and clear. 
 
 DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED IN PERFORMING THE AUDIT 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing our audit. 
 
 AUDIT ADJUSTMENTS 
 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatement identified during the 
audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. 
 
Management has corrected all such misstatements.  The following is a summary of material financial 
statement misstatements (audit adjustments): 
   Amount 
   
 Record advance from utility to payoff WRS liability  $ 554,744
 Record capital asset additions in EMS enterprise fund  837,547
 Record depreciation for EMS assets  88,727
 Record TIF donor contributions (donor/donee) agreement)  441,793
 
In addition, we prepare GASB No. 34 conversion entries which are summarized in the “Reconciliation of 
the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Assets” and the “Reconciliation of the 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the 
Statement of Activities” in the financial statements. 
 
 DISAGREEMENTS WITH MANAGEMENT 
 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a matter, 
whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing 
matter that could be significant to the financial statements or the auditor’s report. We are pleased to 
report that no such disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 
 
 CONSULTATIONS WITH OTHER INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting 
matters. If a consultation involves application of an accounting principle to the governmental unit’s 
financial statements or a determination of the type of auditors’ opinion that may be expressed on those 
statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to check with us to determine 
that the consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, there were no such consultations with 
other accountants. 
 
 MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATIONS 
 
We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management 
representation letter. This letter is attached. 
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REQUIRED COMMUNICATIONS WITH AUDIT COMMITTEE OR ITS EQUIVALENT (cont.) 


 
 INDEPENDENCE  
 
We are not aware of any relationships between Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP and the city that, in our 
professional judgment, may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence. 
 
Relating to our audit of the financial statements of for the year ended December 31, 2011, Baker Tilly 
Virchow Krause, LLP hereby confirms in accordance with the Code of Professional Conduct issued by the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, that we are, in our professional judgment, independent 
with respect to the City of Stoughton and provided no services to the City of Stoughton other than audit 
services provided in connection with the audit of the current year’s financial statements and nonaudit 
services which in our judgment do not impair our independence including:  
 


 Civic Systems Software 
 Financial Statement Preparation 
 Adjusting Journal Entries 
 Compiled TIF Financial Statements 
 Compiled Regulatory Reports 


 
None of these nonaudit services constitute an audit under generally accepted auditing standards, 
including Government Auditing Standards. 
 
 OTHER AUDIT FINDINGS OR ISSUES 
 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing 
standards, with management each year prior to retention as the City of Stoughton’s auditors. However, 
these discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were 
not a condition to our retention. 
 
 
CLOSING 
 
In closing, we would like to thank you for allowing us to serve you. We are very interested in the long-term 
success of the City of Stoughton and our comments are intended to draw your attention to issues which 
need to be addressed for the city to meet its goals and responsibilities. 
 
This letter, by its nature, focuses on improvements and does not comment on the many strong areas of 
the city’s systems and procedures. The comments and suggestions in this report are not intended to 
reflect in any way on the integrity or ability of the personnel of the city. They are made solely in the 
interest of establishing sound internal control structure practices and improving the city’s financial 
operations. The city’s staff seemed genuinely concerned about maintaining the city’s financial reporting 
system so that informed decisions can be made. They were receptive to our ideas, comments and 
suggestions. 
 
We will review the status of these comments during our next audit engagement. We have already 
discussed the previous comments and suggestions with various city personnel and we would be pleased 
to discuss them with you in further detail. 







CITY OF STOUGHTON
From the Office of the City Finance Director


May 17, 2012


Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP
Ten Terrace Court
P.O. Box 7398
Madison, WI 53707-7398


Dear Auditors or Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP:


We are providing this letter in connection with your audit of the financial statements of the City of Stoughton,
WI, as of December 31, 2011 and for the year then ended for the purpose of expressing an opinion as to
whether the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the
governmental activities, the business-type activities, the discretely presented component unit, each major fund,
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Stoughton and the respective changes in financial
position and cash flows, where applicable, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America. We confirm that we are responsible for the fair presentation of the previously
mentioned financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America. We are also responsible for adopting sound accounting policies, establishing and maintaining
internal control, and preventing and detecting fraud.


We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the following representations made to you during your
audit.


1. The financial statements referred to above are fairly presented in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have engaged you to advise us
in fulfilling that responsibility. The financial statements include all properly classified funds of the
oversight unit and all component units required by accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America to be included in the financial reporting entity.


2. We have made available to you all-


a. Financial records and related data


b. Minutes of the meetings of the city councilor summaries of actions of recent meetings for which
minutes have not yet been prepared.
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3. There have been no communications from regulatory agencies concerning noncompliance with, or
deficiencies in, financial reporting practices.


4. There are no material transactions that have not been properly recorded in the accounting records
underlying the financial statements.


5. All known audit and bookkeeping adjustments have been included in our financial statements, and
we are in agreement with those adjustments.


6. We acknowledge our responsibility for the design and implementation of programs and controls to
prevent and detect fraud.


7. We have no knowledge of any fraud or suspected fraud affecting the entity involving:
a. Management,
b. Employees who have significant roles in internal control, or
c. Others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements.


8. We have no knowledge of any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud affecting the entity received
in communications from employees, former employees, analysts, regulators, or others.


9. We have a process to track the status of audit findings and recommendations.


10. We have identified to you any previous financial audits, attestation engagements, and other studies
related to the audit objectives and whether related recommendations have been implemented.


11. We have provided our views on reported findings, conclusions, and recommendations, as well as
our planned corrective actions, for our report


12. The City of Stoughton has no plans or intentions that may materially affect the carrying
value or classification of assets, liabilities, or fund equity.
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13. The following, if any, have been properly recorded or disclosed in the financial statements:


a. Related party transactions, including revenues, expenditures/expenses, loans, transfers,
leasing arrangements, and guarantees, and amounts receivable from or payable to related
parties.


b. Guarantees, whether written or oral, under which the municipality is contingently liable.


c. All accounting estimates that could be material to the financial statements including the key
factors and significant assumptions underlying those estimates and measurements. We believe
the estimates and measurements are reasonable in the circumstances, consistently applied,
and adequately disclosed.


14. We are responsible for compliance with federal, state, and local laws, regulations, and provisions of
contracts and grant agreements applicable to us, including tax or debt limits and debt contracts; and
we have identified and disclosed to you all federal, state, and local laws, regulations and provisions
of contracts and grant agreements that we believe have a direct and material effect on the
determination of financial statement amounts or other financial data significant to the audit
objectives, including legal and contractual provisions for reporting specific activities in separate
funds.


15. There are no-


a. Violations or possible violations of budget ordinances, provisions of contracts and grant
agreements, federal, state, and local laws or regulations including those pertaining to adopting
and amending budgets, tax or debt limits, and any related debt covenants whose effects should
be considered for disclosure in the financial statements or as a basis for recording a loss
contingency, or for reporting on noncompliance.


b. Unasserted claims or assessments that our lawyer has advised us are probable of assertion
and must be disclosed in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.


c. Other liabilities or gain or loss contingencies that are required to be accrued or disclosed by
generally accepted accounting principles.


d. Nonspendable, restricted, committed, or assigned fund balances that were not properly
authorized and approved.


e. Rates being charged to customers other than the rates as authorized by the applicable
authoritative body.


f. Violations of restrictions placed on revenues as a result of bond resolution covenants such as
revenue distribution or debt service funding.
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16. The City of Stoughton has satisfactory title to all owned assets, and there are no liens or
encumbrances on such assets nor has any asset been pledged as collateral.


17. The City of Stoughton has complied with all aspects of contractual agreements that would have a
material effect on the financial statement in the event of noncompliance.


18. We have followed all applicable laws and regulations in adopting, approving, and amending
budgets.


19. The financial statements include all component units as well as joint ventures with an equity
interest, and properly disclose all other joint ventures and other related organizations.


20. The financial statements properly classify all funds and activities.


21. All funds that meet the quantitative criteria in GASB Statement No. 34 and No. 37 for presentation
as major are identified and presented as such and all other funds that are presented as major are
particularly important to financial statement users.


22. Components of net assets (invested in capital assets, net of related debt; restricted; and
unrestricted) and equity amounts are properly classified and, if applicable, approved.


23. Provisions for uncollectible receivables have been properly identified and recorded.


24. Expenses have been appropriately classified in or allocated to functions and programs in the
statement of activities, and allocations have been made on a reasonable basis.


25. Revenues are appropriately classified in the statement of activities within program revenues and
general revenues.


26. Interfund, internal, and intra-entity activity and balances have been appropriately classified and
reported.


27. Deposits and investment securities are properly classified as to risk, and investments are properly
valued.


28. The City has no derivative financial instruments such as contracts that could be assigned to
someone else or net settled,interest rate swaps, collars or caps.


29. Capital assets, including infrastructure assets, are properly capitalized, reported, and, if
applicable, depreciated.
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30. We have appropriately disclosed the City's policy regarding whether to first apply restricted
or unrestricted resources when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted
and unrestricted net assets are available and have determined that net assets were properly
recognized under the policy. We have also disclosed our policy regarding how restricted and
unrestricted fund balance is used when expenditure is incurred for which both restricted and
unrestricted fund balance is available, including the spending hierarchy for committed,
assigned, and unassigned amounts.


31. We acknowledge our responsibility for the required supplementary information (RSI). The
RSI is measured and presented within prescribed guidelines and the methods of
measurement and presentation have not changed from those used in the prior period. We
have disclosed to you any significant assumptions and interpretations underlying the
measurement and presentation of the RSI.


32. We acknowledge our responsibility for presenting the combining and individual fund
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America, and we believe the combining and individual fund financial
statements, including its form and content, is fairly presented in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The methods of measurement
and presentation of the combining and individual fund financial statements have not
changed from those used in the prior period, and we have disclosed to you any significant
assumptions or interpretations underlying the measurement and presentation of the
supplementary information.


33. In regards to the nonattest services performed by you listed below, we have 1) made all
management decisions and performed all management functions; 2) designated an individual with
suitable skill, knowledge, or experience to oversee the services; 3) evaluated the adequacy and
results of the services performed, and 4) accepted responsibility for the results of the services.


a. Financial statement preparation
b. Adjusting journal entries
c. Compiled TIF financial statements
d. Compiled regulatory reports
e. Civic Systems software
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We have evaluated and classified any subsequent events as recognized or unrecognized through the date of
this letter. To the best of our knowledge and belief, no events, including instances of noncompliance, have
occurred subsequent to the balance sheet date and through the date of this letter that would require adjustment
to or disclosure in the aforementioned financial statements.


Sincerely,


CITY OF STOUGHTON


Signed~O-O ~
Donna Olson, Mayor


~~
Sig· ~ ••.


urie Sullivan, Finance Director












Note: Actual data was derived from current and prior years audited financial statements
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CITY OF STOUGHTON


Nonspendable 2011
    includes fund balance amounts that cannot be spent either because they are not in spendable form or 
    because legal or contractual requirements require them to be maintained intact. 934,745$


2011 FINANCIAL STATEMENT HIGHLIGHTS


DETAILS OF GENERAL FUND BALANCE


Assigned
    includes spendable fund balance amounts that are intended to be used for specific purposes that are not
    considered restricted or committed.  758,043 


Unassigned
    includes residual positive fund balance within the general fund which has not been classified within the other


b ti d t i 2 407 161    above mentioned categories.  2,407,161


     Total General Fund Balance 4,099,949$


General Fund Balance


Nonspendable 
23%Nonspendable 


Assigned


Assigned
18%


Unassigned
59%


Unassigned
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
2011 FINANCIAL STATEMENT HIGHLIGHTS


2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
  Unreserved Fund Balance 2,279,383$                2,138,509$                1,967,682$                1,980,637$                -$                              


Unrestricted Fund Balance 3 165 204


ANALYSIS OF GENERAL FUND BALANCE 


  Unrestricted Fund Balance -                              -                              -                              -                              3,165,204                
    Expenditures 8,150,323                  8,331,596                  7,946,450                  7,531,141                  7,960,296                  


% of expenditures 27.97% 25.67% 24.76% 26.30% 39.76%


Unreserved  or Unrestricted General Fund Balance 
as a Percentage of Expenditures


39.76%


31.36%


32.80%


30 00%


35.00%


40.00%


45.00%
as a Percentage of Expenditures


General Fund Actual


GFOA 
recommended 


27.97% 25.67%


24.76%
26.30%


29.68%


15.00%


20.00%


25.00%


30.00% minimum


Reference - Median


GFOA recommended range for % of expenditures: no less than 2 months of regular GF operating expenditures 


Reference values for the population range: 10,000 to 17,500 generated from 2008-2010 Baker Tilly municipal client data for Wisconsin.


2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
2011 FINANCIAL STATEMENT HIGHLIGHTS


2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Total General Obligation (G.O) Debt (net)
City 19,289,851$             18,366,689$             18,580,000$             19,485,000$             17,525,000$             
Utilities -                                -                                -                                1,015,000                 965,000                    
  Less: Funds available for debt (303,771)                 (834,711)                 (762,772)                  (103,206)                 (120,617)                 


GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT OUSTANDING


    TOTAL 18,986,080$            17,531,978$            17,817,228$             20,396,794$            18,369,383$            


Population 12,865                    12,840                    12,865                     12,820                    12,840                    
G.O. Debt Capacity 48,341,550$            49,598,840$            49,108,090$             49,130,975$            48,174,030$            


G.O. debt  per capita 1,476$                      1,365$                      1,385$                      1,591$                      1,431$                      
% of debt limit 39% 35% 36% 42% 38%
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2007 2008 2009 2010 2011


2011 FINANCIAL STATEMENT HIGHLIGHTS


ANALYSIS OF DEBT SERVICE - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS


CITY OF STOUGHTON


2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Total Debt Service
Principal* 1,439,879$               1,493,162$               1,523,177$               1,830,000$               1,960,000$               
Interest 662,014                  1,012,148               835,966                   685,013                  592,525                  


    TOTAL 2,101,893$              2,505,310$              2,359,143$               2,515,013$              2,552,525$              


Total Non-Capital Expendituresp p
Total governmental funds expenditures* 16,740,147$             15,033,778$             14,633,842$             14,551,647$             14,658,832$             
  Less: capital outlay (5,375,946)              (2,788,664)              (2,633,478)               (2,793,339)              (2,527,432)              


    TOTAL NON-CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 11,364,201$            12,245,114$            12,000,364$             11,758,308$            12,131,400$            


* excludes refunded principal


% of debt service to
  non-capital expenditures 18.50% 20.46% 19.66% 21.39% 21.04%
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Reference values for the population range: 10,000 to 17,500 generated from 2008-2010 Baker Tilly municipal client data for Wisconsin.
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
2011 FINANCIAL STATEMENT HIGHLIGHTS


GENERAL & DEBT SERVICE FUND REVENUES


2007 % 2008 % 2009 % 2010 % 2011 %
Total Revenues
Taxes 5,475,398$         53% 5,916,727$         51% 6,640,573$         61% 6,913,451$           65% 7,041,880$         66%
Intergovernmental 1,808,949           18% 1,843,957           16% 1,814,270           17% 1,691,669             16% 1,704,190           16%
Licenses and permits 112,536              1% 120,953              1% 91,081                1% 101,117                1% 91,627                1%
Fines, forfeitures and penalties 241,325            2% 116,279            1% 113,943            1% 102,243              1% 99,878              1%


GENERAL & DEBT SERVICE FUND REVENUES


p
Public charges for services 1,546,449           15% 1,741,906           15% 1,621,702           15% 1,334,468             12% 1,232,287           11%
Intergovernmental charges for services -                         0% 1,043,909           9% 48,783                0% 48,783                  0% 48,783                0%
Special Assessments 68,528                1% 93,326                1% 6,219                  0% 5,589                    0% 3,517                  0%
Investment Income & Miscellaneous 1,053,259         10% 824,957            7% 573,010            5% 515,373              5% 563,026            5%


    TOTAL 10,306,444$      100% 11,702,014$      100% 10,909,581$      100% 10,712,693$        100% 10,785,188$      100%
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
2011 FINANCIAL STATEMENT HIGHLIGHTS


2011 GENERAL & DEBT SERVICE FUND REVENUES


Total Revenues:  $10,785,188
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
2011 FINANCIAL STATEMENT HIGHLIGHTS


2007 % 2008 % 2009 % 2010 % 2011 %
Total Expenditures
General Government 1,830,075$         18% 1,588,026$         15% 1,444,752$         14% 1,335,841$           13% 1,636,596$         16%
Public Safety 3,227,254         32% 3,387,801         31% 3,455,957         33% 3,165,541           32% 3,229,765         31%


0 N NC S N G G S


GENERAL & DEBT SERVICE FUND EXPENDITURES


y
Public Works 1,657,422           16% 1,869,375           17% 1,818,931           18% 1,895,576             19% 1,973,585           18%
Culture, recreation and education 1,435,572           14% 1,486,394           14% 1,226,810           12% 1,134,183             11% 1,120,350           11%
Debt Service* 2,072,837         20% 2,489,682         23% 2,402,076         23% 2,462,332           25% 2,552,525         24%


    TOTAL 10,223,160$      100% 10,821,278$      100% 10,348,526$      100% 9,993,473$          100% 10,512,821$      100%


*Excludes debt refunding of $6,450,000 in 2008, $3,323,513 in 2009, and $3,360,000 in 2010.
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
2011 FINANCIAL STATEMENT HIGHLIGHTS


Total Expenditures:  $10,512,821


2011 GENERAL & DEBT SERVICE FUND EXPENDITURES
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
2011 FINANCIAL STATEMENT HIGHLIGHTS


ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES


2007 % 2008 % 2009 % 2010 % 2011 %


Total Assets 48,722,348$       48,776,972$        49,451,331$        51,182,242$        48,770,812$        
Total Liabilities 29,982,904        28,619,504         29,208,713         30,780,437         27,981,229         


Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 16,760,731          89% 17,191,617           85% 17,105,770           85% 16,752,659           82% 16,796,049           81%


ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS - GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES


Restricted net assets 2,680,463            14% 3,325,288             17% 3,167,733             16% 2,102,686             10% 1,461,342             7%
Unrestricted net assets (deficit) (701,750)            -4% (359,437)             -2% (30,885)                0% 1,546,460           8% 2,532,192           12%


Total Net Assets 18,739,444$       100% 20,157,468$        100% 20,242,618$        100% 20,401,805$        100% 20,789,583$        100%


Net Assets as a % of Total Assets 38% 41% 41% 40% 43%
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TIF District No. 3 % TIF District No. 4 % TIF District No. 5 %
Sources of funds
TIF increment 2,084,893$            26% 873,426$               15% -$                         0%
Intergovernmental 4,244                     0% 121,475                 2% 200,000                48%
Public charges for services 1,910                     0% -                             0% -                           0%
Contribution from other district 742,340                 9% 1,405,024              25% -                           0%
Transfers from other funds 181,304                 2% -                             0% 100,000                24%
Investment income 53,344                   1% 105,906                 2% 16                         0%
Land sales 370,024                 5% -                             0% 116,616                28%
Miscellaneous revenues 1,105,126              14% 48,141                   1% -                           0%
Long-term debt issued 3,632,496            44% 3,160,750             55% -                         0%


    TOTAL 8,175,681$           100% 5,714,722$            100% 416,632$             100%


Uses of Funds
Capital expenditures 2,203,275$            28% 2,213,681$            42% 956,986$              100%
Administration 57,150                   1% 46,545                   1% 1,424                    0%
Contribution to other district 1,106,252              14% -                             0% -                           0%
Debt issuance costs -                             0% 26,075                   0% -                           0%
Interest on long-term debt 1,176,508              15% 694,291                 13% -                           0%
Principal on long-term debt 3,188,871            41% 2,275,000             43% -                         0%


    TOTAL 7,732,056$           100% 5,255,592$            100% 958,410$             100%


TIF Fund Balance - December 31, 2011 443,625$              459,130$               (541,778)$           


Calculation of Net Cost Recoverable through TIF Increments


General obligation debt outstanding 443,625                 885,750                 -                           
Less: TIF Fund Balance - December 31, 2011 (443,625)              (459,130)               541,778              


    Net cost recoverable (recovered) through TIF
          increments - December 31, 2011 -$                          426,620$               541,778$             


Creation date: November 24, 1992 March 23, 1999 March 12, 2010
Last date to incur  project costs: November 24, 2014 March 23, 2017 March 12, 2032


Last year to collect increment: 2020 2022 2037


CITY OF STOUGHTON
2011 FINANCIAL STATEMENT HIGHLIGHTS


HISTORICAL SUMMARY OF TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING DISTRICTS 
FROM DATE OF CREATION THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2011
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